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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Regional Administration -

Building 40 — SUNY, Stony Brook, New York 11790-2356
Telephone (631) 444-0202 Fax (631) 444-0353

 RECEIVED
JAN 2 2 2004

= us Sokolowski & Sartcr

-

Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

~ January 16, 2004

'Mr. John Pastorick
67 Mountain Boulevard Extension
Warren, NY 07059

* FOIL Reference No.: 03-0884

+

Dear Mr. Pastorick:

Pursuant to your Freedom of Information Request, we do not have in our files the _
information you have requested regarding Mollingaux Brothers Fuel Company, 73 Feally
Avenue, Hempstead.

Sincerely, . '
) ‘:‘.\‘\ %
5
/;.7 < V&(W
Nancy Pinamonti :

Freedom of Information

np .



New York Staté Department of Environmental Conservation
Regional Administration

Building 40 — SUNY, Siony Brook, New York 11790-2356 ~

Telephone (631)444-0202 . Fax - (631) 444-0353

Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

January 29, 2004

M. John Pastorick | 5
67 Mountain Boulevard | | RECEIVED

Warren, NY 07059 .
FEB 06 2004

Paulus Sokolowski & Sartor

FOIL Reference No. : 03-0883
Dear Mr. Pastorick:

Pursuant to your Freedom of Information request regarding Oswego Oil
Corporation, 45 Intersection Street, Hempstead enclosed please find copies of available
documents. :

The total number of pages copied is 140. Therefore, please make your check
payable to the “New York State Department of Environmental Conservation” in the ‘
amount of $35.00, add your request number to it, and remit it to Nancy Pinamonti, at
the address above.

If you need anything further, please contact me at the number above, _

. Sincerely, \ A
Nancy Pinamonti

Freedom of Information

P
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OSWEGO FUEL OIL
45 INTERSECTION AVENUE
HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK
SPILL  #90-03084

 PREPARED FOR:

" OSWEGO FUEL OIL
45 INTERSECTION AVENUE
HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK 11550

PREPARED BY:

TYREE BROTHERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
208 ROUTE 109
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 -
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HEMPSTEAD, N."Y.'11550 © "~
SPILL® #0-03083

J NYSDEC spill #90-03084 was issued to Oswego oil for the spill of
o approximately thirty (30) gallons of #2 fuel oil spilled by human
[ ' ~error and affecting land resources: o . S

This site is an active oil terminal located in Hempstead, New York.
Currently there are .five (5) 20,000 gallon and one (1) 25,000 gallon
underground storage tanks in service. There are also two (2) 20,000
gallon .above ground tanks on site. These ) tanks are all
piped together and all product is dispensedwat“the tank fill area.
Additionally, there is a 10.000 gallon tank that was abandoned in
place as well as two gasoline storage tanks that are not in service.

. Al oil that is pumped out of the terminal is pumped through a main
[ tanker fill located on the southeast section of the property (see site
map). The only petroleum products ‘currently stored on site are fuel
i oil and kerosene. The catch basins in the tanker fill area are used to
i collect runoff and are piped to a distribution box. This distribution
box is filled with bondtone. The bondtone wili expand if exposed to
petroleum - products.  This will seal off the release of petroleum
products to the drywell and divert it to the 4,000 gallon tank to the
south of the tanker. fill area thus preventing any release of
production the drywell. This system ‘is permitted and tested
regularly by the DEC (NY0206342) and has been in compliance.
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In the past, anomolous leveis of contaminants detected through -
laboratory analysis  of the upgradient wells promoted petroleum
~product ID analysis at regular intervals. The results of this has
indicated that there is an upgradient source of contamination that
the Oswego Oil monitoring wells are detecting. The two _possible
Sources are the Hempstead Gas Plant "site, located just north of
Oswego Oil, and Mollineaux Brothers Fuel Oil, Inc., located to the

west of Oswego Oil:

The Hempstead Gas_Plant (HGP): |
On' June 9, 1981 the Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO), the

current owners of the Hempstead Gas Plant contacted the United .
States Environmental Protection Agency in compliance to the

- CERCLA laws of 1980. At the time, LILCO notified the EPA that it
believed that the sites did not come under CERCLIS or RCRA .
jurisdiction. On January 9, 1989, the USEPA - added the Hempstead -

Gas Plant to the CERCLIS list (EPA ID#NY0986881829).

A final draft for the preliminary site assessment (PA)

- indicated- a potential for soil . contamination through

facility'prdce'_ss operations and an ash pit. The area of

- potentially contaminated soil includes the entire 7.56 acre

sSite.

A list of the potential contaminants associated with the Hempstead
Gas Plant include benzene, toluene, xylenes, phenols, pyrenes, and
other organic compounds also found in heating oils. '

The preliminary assessment also concluded that there is a potential
for contaminant migration since the site has been demolished and
there may be broken piping and the site is uncovered, and
uncaontained. The report also states that there is a potential for
contaminants from the former waste units to migrate to
groundwater.  This is based on the absence of containment
~throughout the site. - | g |

The Hempstead Gas Plant (HGP) was constructed on the parcel of
land just north of Oswego Oil. The HGP began product in 1859 ang
utiiize_d the carburetor water process to produce gas. The plant
ceased production in 1931, with a total operating life of eighty-
seven (87) years. : ' |
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Carburetored water gas is the water gais proces's' .éhr_iched with a

- thermally . cracked -hydrocarbon such ‘as oil, natural or liquified

petroleum gas. The hydrocarbons were added in a ' super
heater/carburetor which was usually a checkered brick oven. The by
products of the carburetored water gas . reaction were ash, clinker,
tar, pitch and- iight oil. .

Ash,-the residue remaining from the burning of. off and hard coals,
was. generated in the steam producing portion of all gas plants up to
about 1945, when the boilers were converted for liquid fuels. Since
the HGP was in operation since 1859, it is assumed that the plant
genecated ash. An individual study on coal ash conducted by Oak
Ridge National Laboratory exhibited individual hydrocarbon
concentrations ranging from 66-816 parts per billion (ppb). The
method of ash management at the HGP is unknown. If ash was stored
on the native soils, then the ash storage area may be a possible point -
source of hydrocarbons into the groundwater. -

Clinker was the residue remaining from the coke used in the water
. gas and carburetored water gas operations. Clinker has the
~ appearance of a rough stony material and was often carted away to

landfills. 1f this clinker was disposed of on the HGP property, this

~may also be a source of contamination.

An iron oxide sponge was used in all gas plants for the removal of
hydfogen_su[fides from the manufactured gas stream. The sponge
was normal regenerated  with air -to reactivate the material but a
significant amount of iron coated wood -chips were generated. This

filter media may have intercepted hydrocarbons from the carbureted

water gas manufacturing operations. I the spent oxides were
stored on native. soils, a possible soil and/or groundwater
contamination problem may exist. :

Tar was also a bi-product of the gas manufacturing process. The tar
was removed from the manufactured gas stream usually as an
emulsion with water.” It was initially stored in tar wells or
containment tanks where the tar was removed. The water by product .
of this process probably contained high dissolved levels of volatile
organic aromatics. The method of disposal of this waste water ig
unknown but may have been through injection wells. If this is the
case, then there may be attributable soil and/or groundwater
contamination beneath this site. - ' ‘
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" Pitch of -tar heavies have been generated by the HGP. In tater years, .
~ the tar.was processed for thé paving. purposes. This by-product’ was

also sold for the manufacture of electrodes. The storage and -
disposal .of the pitch at the HGP is unknown, so there is a potential
of environmental contamination. ' : . :

Drip oils or light oil residues were by-products from the carburation
process. The oils were removed from the gas stream by using
condensers and precipitators. = Water and oils were collected and the
water was separated from the oils. The collected oils were reused
or sold. The discharge point of the water was. unknown, but may
have entered the soil through an injection well system. " If this is
the case, the contaminated soils and/or groundwater. may be on site. °
Groundwater flow is toward Osewgo OQil. o ‘

The other potential are_a for cross contamination is NYS_DEC spitl -
#87-07262, approximately 35 feet west of the Oswego monthly well

* Mollineaux Brothers, Inc.

NYSDEC 'spill #87-07262 was issued to Mollineaux Brothers, lnc. a

retail distributor of home heating. oils.. This particular spill number .
was issued for a loss of 50 gallons of heating oil and affecting fand

resources.

It should be noted that the Mollineaux site is currently uhdergoing

significant construction activity and soil tank removals. It should
-also be noted that the site is currently a gravel and dirt base, with
fuel dispensing equipment and used heating oil tanks scattered

~about.  There is a possibility that there may have been an

undocumented release of hydrocarbons since the fueling equipment
and tanks are unprotected on g public accessway (Sealy Avenue).

There are ten other ‘upgradient sites that have reieased hydrocarbon

1o either land or groundwater with one-half mile of the Oswego: Oit

terminal (see spiil list).

©oMember
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B Tyree Brothers - Envuronmentai Servnces Inc started momtonng and

bailing "activities in October of 1990, in response to a leaking valve
on a four (4) inch pipeline running along the northwest property line,
approximately halfiway between the two 20 thousand gaillon UST's
and the two 20 thousand gallon AST's. The soils beneath the valve
were removed prior to the commencement of monltormg and bailing
activities.

Monitoring . and bailing efforts since 1990 have recovered a total of
two (2) gallons of product from the five momtorlng wells. The
guarterly (semi-annual) sampling activities have. determined that
there are unknown hydrocarbons in the upgradient wells early in this
investigation. The concentrations have become more dispersed with
later  sampling events, leadung to non- detect levels - |n the quarterly -

'samplmgs

The analysis trends of volatile organic aromatic compounds is

'complex There is an overall decrease in VOA's in monitoring wells

3, 4 and 5. Well #2 which is closest to the Mollmeaux facility

. has had an increase in VOA’s W|th time.

Depth to water for each well was recorded on October 4 1993 using
a sonic interface probe. No free-phase petroleum product was
observed during the momtormg  Tabulated monitoring data is
included in th:s report. : '

MMA

1. There are eleven (11) upgradient active NYSDEC spill sites

within one-half mile of Oswego Qil. One site is directly to the
west of Oswego Qil and may be impacting the groundwater
beneath the Oswego facility.

2. There is one (1) 7.8 acre CERCLIS site |mmed|ately upgrad:ent -

- of the subject site.. The Hempstead Gas Plant has confirmed

soil contamination.. The site does have groundwater
mcjnitoring welEs '

3. There has been no fres floatmg petroleum product in any of the

wells for more than a year.

Tyree :
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: The 30 gallons of fuel onl that had leaked out of the valve

were remediated by soil excavatlon and ballmg
actlwtles

- High- dissoived levels have remained even- after there was
no floating product remaining. Upgradient wells

periodically showed the highest BTEX concentrations.
BTEX levels in the westernmost well closest to
Mollineaux are increasing with time.

‘An upgradient plume is possibly émanating from the

Hempstead Gas Plant which will make the NYSDEC.

.cleanup  goals unachievable for the groundwater beneath.

Oswego, since it extends under their property. The

[increasing dissolved levels in the western wells may be

atiributable to numerous undocumented spills on Sealy

‘Avenue, associated with the Mollineau facility.

"Oswego Oil has remained in compliance with the

requirements mandated by the NYSDEC for this spill and

- for its spill protection permit. Oswego will continue to
- utilize the on-site monitoring wells " after this spill file

is closed to insure that there are no more free product
releases on to the groundwater on site.

) Environmental
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January 3, U7

Mr. Joiin Rhodes

Oswego Oil

45 Intersection Avenue
Hempstead, New York [1550

Re:  Oswego Oil ' ‘ L
45 Intersection Avenug - '
" Hempstead, New York
NYSDEC Spill # 90-03084 - r

Dear Mr. Rhodes: I o

This letter is to inform you of the status of Spill Number 90-03084. The NYSDEC has’
removed the Oswego Qil site from its active petroleum spill listing, effective January 9,
1996. Therefore, NYSDEC requires no further investigation of the site at this time.

L Should additional environmental problems be discovered at the site, the NYSDEC would
R require action at that time. The on-site monitoring wells could be used to ensure that
' there are no additional relcases of free product to the groundwater on site. :

R

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (516) 249-3150, ext.
296. : . .

Sincerely,

<h (D ,Q/m\\u—f\-s
Ed Weinberg, P.E:
Technical Services Manager

ce J. Noonan, Sear-Brown Group.

Member
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) e
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Oswego Cil Company
45 Intersection Avenue
Hempstead, New York

Attn: John Rhodes

 Re: NYSDEC Spill # 90-03084

Premises

| Dear Mr. Rhodes;'

Fa VI

'}anuaxfy 11, 1594

DEec - Mo
Y- 0332

Enclosed please find the latest quarterly report for Oswego Oil. With this
report, we have requested review of the spill file for closure, since there are
other groundwater situations that may be giving us the high dissolved
readings. I have taken the liberty to forward the complete EPA report on the
Hempstead Gas Plant along with the report enclosed to Mr. Haas. I hope
that the data presented to the DEC will be sufficient for a closure of thi

spill.

If you need any additional information, please do ot hesitate to contact me.

Encl.

Sincerelyy q\' : | |
S Zj//{/%/f—_ '

Michael M. Mulqueen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

*eomlrNSSHaATFSErBrown: Groupy

A

{BEWE%

i x .
Yr

AN D 4 109

‘Member '

Tyree
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January 11, 1954

NYSDEC :

SUNY - Building #40

Stony Brook, New York 11790-2336
Atm: M. Joe Haas

Re:  Oswego Fuel Oil
45 Intersection Avenue
Hempstead, New York
Spill #90-03084

Dear Mr. IHaas:

Enclosed please find the bi-monthly monitoring report, and investigation-of other spills in
the vicinity of the above referenced site. Included in this report is a description of the site's
condition, possible off site sources of contamination and sampling data for October 1993.
Please excuse the tardiness of this report due to the filing of FOIL requests with the

USEPA.

At this time, we would like to request a review of this file for closure, for thé-foilowing

" reasons:

1. No free floating product _has been noted in over 18 months.
2. The properties to the north and west have environmental problems that are
possibly affecting the groundwater quality beneath the Oswego site. '

Please contact me at (516) 249-3150, extension 296, if you have any questions or require
additional information. S :

Michael M. Mulqueen
Hydrogeologist/Project. Manager
MMMfjf -

Encl.

Lo ~ J. Rhodes - Oéwego Oil

I. Noonan, Sear Brown

Mernber
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STATUS REPORT

JANUARY 1994

OSWEGO FUEL OIL
45 INTERSECTION AVENUE
HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK
SPILL #90-03084

PREPARED FOR:

OSWEGO FUEL OIL
45 INTERSECTION AVENUE
HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK 11550

PREPARED BY:

TYREE BROTHERS ENVIRONMENTAL SEFIV]CES, INC.
208 ROUTE 109
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
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. OSWEGO OIL TERMINAL
45 INTERSECTION AVENUE
HEMPSTEAD, N. Y. 11550

SPILL #90-03084

NYSDEC spill #90-03084 was issued to Osweg'd oil for the "spill of
approximately thirty (30) gallons of #2 fuel oil spilled by human
error and affecting land resources. :

This site is an active oil terminal located in Hempstead, New York.
Cutrently there are five (5) 20,000 gallon and one (1) 25,000 gallon
underground storage tanks in service. There are also two (2) 20,000
- gallon above ground tanks on site. These seven (7) tanks are all
piped together and all product is dispensed at the tank fill area.
Additionally, there is a 10.000 galion tank that was abandoned in
place as well as two gasoline storage tanks that are not in service.

All oil that is pumped out of the terminal is pumped through a main
tanker fill located on the southeast section of the property (see site
map). The only petroleum products currently stored on site are fuel
oil and kerosene. The catch basins in the tanker fill area are used to
collect runoff and are piped to a distribution box. ‘This distribution
box is filled with bondtone. The bondtone will expand if exposed to
petroleum products. - This will seal off the release of petroleum
‘products to the drywell and divert it to the 4,000 gallon tank to the
south of the tanker fill area thus preventing any release of
production the drywell. ~ This system is -permitted and tested
reqularly by the DEC (NY0206342) and has been in compliance.

Ml
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tndinatad ‘hat thara ‘s an upgradient source of contamination that
the Oswego Qil momtormg wells are detecting. The two possible
sources are the Hempstead Gas Plant site, located just north of

Oswego Oil, and Mollineaux Brothers Fuel Qil, Inc., located to the
west of Oswego Oil. \

The Hempstead Gas Plant (HGP):

On June 9, 1981 the Long lIsland Lighting Company (LILCO}, the
‘current owners of the Hempstead - Gas Plant contacted the United
States FEnvironmental Protection Agency in compliance to the
CERCLA laws of 1980. At the time, LILCO notified the EPA that it
believed that the sites did not come under CERCLIS or RCRA
jurisdiction. On January 9, 1989, the USEPA added the Hempstead
Gas Plant to the CERCLIS list (EPA ID#NYD986881829) '

.A final draft for the preliminary site assessment (PA)
indicated a potential for soil contamination ‘through
facility process operations and an ash pit. The area of
potentially contaminated soil inciudes the: entire 7.56 acre

. §ite.

A list of the potential contammants associated with the Hempstead
‘Gas Plant include benzene, toluene, xylenes, phenols, pyrenes, and
‘other organic compounds also found in heating oils.

The prel:mmary assessment also conc[uded that there is a potential
for contaminant migration since the site has been demolished and
there may be broken piping and the site Iis uncovered, and
uncontained. The report also states that there is a potential for
contaminants from the former waste units to .migrate to
groundwater.  This is based on the absence of contaihment

throughout the site.

- The Hempstead Gas Plant (HGP) was constructed on the parcel of
land just north of Oswego Oil. The HGP began product in 1859 and
utilized the carburetor water process to produce gas. The p!aht
ceased production in 1951, with a total operating life of eighty-
seven (87) years. :

RV
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Daowszoowl waiss gas' is e waler gas process anficnec weh a
thermally cracked hvdrocarbon such as oil, natural ar tiguified
petraleum  gas. The hydrocarbons were added in z super
iNeaicarburetor whicn was usually a checkered brick oven. The by
products of the carburetored water gas reaction were ash, clinker,

tar, pitch and light oil.

Ash, the residue remaining from the burning of off and hard coals,
was generated in the steam producing portion of all gas plants up to
about 1945, when the boilers were converted for liquid fuels. Since
the HGP was in operation since 1859, it is assumed that the plant
generated ash. An individual study on coal ash conducted by Qak
Ridge National Laboratory exhibited individual hydrocarbon
concentrations ranging from 66-816 parts per billion {(ppb). The
method of ash management at the HGP is unknown. If ash was stored
on the native soils, then the ash storage area may be a possible point
source of hydrocarbons into the groundwater.

Ciinker was the residue remaining from the coke used in the water
gas and carburetored water gas operations. Clinker has the
appearance of a rough stony material and was often carted away to
landfills. If this clinker was disposed of on the HGP property, this
may also be a source of contamination..

An iron oxide sponge was used ‘in all gas plants for the. removal of
hydrogen sulfides from the manufactured gas stream. The sponge
was normal regenerated with air to reactivate the material but a
significant amount of iron coated wood chips were generated. This
filter media may have intercepted hydrocarbons from the carbureted
water gas manufacturing operations. [f the spent oxides were

contamination problem may exist.

Tar was also a bi-product of the gas manufacturing process. The tar
was removed from the manufactured gas stream usually as an
emulsion with water. It- was -initially stored in tar wells ar
cantainment tanks where the tar was removed. The water by product
of this process probably contained high dissolved levels of volatile
organic aromatics. The method of disposal of this waste water is
unknown but may have been through injection wells. If this is the
case, then there may be attributable soil and/or groundwater

' contamination beneath this site.

et
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stored on native soils, a possible soil and/or groundwater



! Pitch or tar neavies nave veen.generated oy the HGP. In later years,
the tar was processed for the paving purposes. This by-product was
also sold for the manufaciure of electrodes. The storage and
disposal of the piicn at the RGP is unknown, so there is a potential

of env:ronmenta! contamination..

Drip oils or light oil residues were by-products from the carburation
process. - The oils were removed from the gas stream by using
.condensers and precipitators. Water and oils were collected and the
water was separated from the ails. The collected oils were reused
or sold. - The discharge point of the water was unknown, but may
have entered the soil through an injection well system. If this is
the case, the contaminated soils .and/or groundwater may be on site.
Groundwater flow is toward Osewgo Qil.

The other potential area for cross contamination is NYSDEC spill
#87- 07262 approxtmately 35 feet west of the Oswego monthly well

#2.

~~4 " Mollineaux Brothers, Inc.

' NYSDEC spill #87-07262 was issued to Mollineaux Brothers, Inc. .a
retail distributor of home heating oils. This particular spill number
was issued for a loss of 50 gallons of heating 6il and affectmg land

resources.

It. should be noted that the Mollineaux site is currently undergoing
significant construction activity and soil tank removals. It should
‘also be noted that the site is currently ‘a -gravel and dirt base, with
fuel dispensing equipment and used heating oil tanks scattered
about. There is a possibility that there may have been an
undocumented release of hydrocarbons since the fueling equlpment

and tanks are unprotected on a public accessway (Sealy Avenue) '

There are ten other upgradient sites that have re!eased hydrocarbon
to either land or groundwater with one-half mile of the Oswego OQil

terminal (see spill list).

7 Metnlie
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} Tsweqo Ol Terminal - Cverall Progress:

| iyree Brothers Environmentar Services, inc. swarea monlionng ang

bailing activities in OCctober of 1280, in respeonse o z lsaking vaivs
an a four (4) inch pipeline running along the northwest property line,
approximately halfway between the two 20 thousand gallen UST's
and the two 20 thousand gallon AST's. The soils beneath the valve
were removed prior to the commencement of monitoring and bailing

activities.

Monitoring and bailing efforts since 1990 have recovered a total of
"~ two (2) gallons of product from the five monitoring wells. The
quarterly (semi-annual) sampling activities have determined that
there .are unknown hydrocarbons in the upgradient wells early in this
investigation. The concentrations have become more dispersed with
later sampling events, leading to non-detect levels in the quarterly

samplings.

The analysis trends of volatile organic aromatic. compounds is
Qomp!ex There is an overall decrease in YOA's in monitoring wells
<N #1, 8, 4 and 5. Well #2 which is. closest to the Mollineaux facility
-+ has had an increase in VOA's with time. ,

Depth to water for each well was recorded on October 4, 1983 using -
a sonic ‘interface probe. No free-phase petroleum product was
observed during the monitoring.  Tabulated monitoring data is
~included in this report. B : -

SUMMARY:

1. There are eleven (11) upgradient active NYSDEC spill sites

' within one-half mile of Oswego Qil. One site is directly to the
west of Oswego Oil and may be impacting the groundwater
beneath the Oswego facility.

5. There is one (1) 78 acre CERCLIS site immedlately upgradlent
- of the subject site. The Hempstead Gas Plant has confirmed
soit contamination. The site does have groundwater

monitoring wells.

3. There has been no free floating petroleum product in 'any of the
- wells for more than a year.

Moerndnr
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Ciosure of this spill s requsssn v’ = o i zwoo

{ 4.
a.
b.
C.
.-/ﬁ .
! Mendwr
Tvree

@

The 30 gallons of fuel oil that had ieaked out of iha vaive
were remediated by soil sxcavaiicia anc Sdiiing

“activities.

High dissolved .levels have remained even after there was
no floating product remaining. Upgradient wells
periodically showed the highest BTEX concentrations.
BTEX levels in the westernmost well closest to
Mollineaux are increasing with time.

An upgradient plume is possibly emanating from the

 Hempstead Gas Plant which will make the NYSDEC

cleanup goals unachievable for the groundwater beneath
Oswego, since it extends under their property. The '
increasing dissolved levels in the western wells may be
attributable to numerous undocumented spills on Sealy
Avenue, associated with the Mollineau facility.

Oswego Oil has remained in compliance with the
requirements mandated by the NYSDEC for this spill and
for its spill. protection permit. Oswego will continue to
utilize the on-site monitoring wells after this spill file
is closed to insure that there are no more free product
reléases on to the groundwater on site.

Environmental
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 LEGEND:
@ Monitoring well
O . Caich Basin

& Pump
— - Piping

2.275 Gal . sbave ground tar

W-3

REMOTE FILL ®
INTERSECTION STREET
4% tank gsgd as overfill protection. Piped from dism_‘bution box_to 1o tank.
Tyree Brothers Oswego Oil
__Environmental Services, Inc. 45 mmwion St.
208 Route 109 Hempstead, N.Y.
Farmingdale, New York 11735 Spill #90-03084
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ANALYSIS REPORT - EPA602 - SW-846 8020

10/19/83

Project -
-Oswego Qi J/N 823117

45 Intersection Street usto Docun'ient €3335

Hempstead, NY ' Received: 10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Mulqueen = = Sampled by:” Thomas Ritchie
Sample 1 .
Custody: €3335 Type: Grab ‘ Anailyzed: 10/09/93
Coilected: 10/07/93 Matrix: Liquid Remarks:
Location: Well #1 : .
Remarks: '
Apalyte ' Congentration Units Dilution MDL Units
Benzene 8.0 ppb 1 ‘0.72 ppb
Toluene : 229 ppb 50 . 48 ppb
Chiorobenzene ND ppb 1 0.31 .ppb
Ethylbenzene _ - 104 ppb ' 50 55 ppb
m,p-Xylene , 1130 ppb. 50 100 ppb
o-Xylene : . 667 ppb 50 34 ppb
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ' , ND pph 1 1.0 ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - ND ppb 1 0.90 ppb
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ' ND ppb 1 0.76 . ppb
Sample 2 nal Infor n
Custody: €3335 Type: Grab ~ . Analyzed: 10/09/93
Collected: 10/07/93 - Matrix: Liquid Hemarks: -
Location: - Well #2 )
Remarks:
“Analyte ncentrati Units Dilmlg MDL Units -
. Benzene . o ‘ ND ppb - 50 36 pph
Toluene 7 o 515 ppb - 50 46 ppb
Chlorobenzene ' ND ppb 50 15.5 ppb
Ethylbenzene - 1800 ppb - 50 55 ppb
m,p-Xylene, 3370 ppb 50 100 ppb
o-Xylene - : 2760 ppb 50 34 ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 50 50 ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : ND ppb -1 45 ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 50 38 ppb

......................................................................................................................

pph=ug/t ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected, B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed:MDL=Melhod
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR= Not Heponed SM= Sampte E=Quaniitated above calibraﬂon.

Results based on Dry Welght Basis
Member

Tyree ‘ B
Environmental EPAB02 - Page 1
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AMALYSIS REPORT - EPABO2 - SW-848 8020

. 10/19/93
. Project '

Oswego Qil  J/N 923117

45 intersection Street . Custody Document C3335

Hempstead, NY Received: 10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Muiqueen Sampled by: Thomas Ritchie

e s ‘ : tE3 i
Custody: C€3335 Type: Grab Analyzed: 10/09/93
" Collected: 10/07/33 Matrix: Liquid Remarks:

Location: Well #3 '

Remarks:
Analyte Concentration AUnits Dilution MDL Units
Benzene : ' _ ND ppb 1 0.72 ppb
Toluene _ ND ppb A 0.92 ppb
Chierobenzene - ND ppb 1 ©0.31 ppb
Ethylbenzene : ND ppb 1 1.1 ppb
m,p-Xylene <2.0 ppb 1 2.0 ppb
o-Xylene : 1.6 ppb 1 0.68 ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 1 1.0 ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 1 0.90 ppb
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ' ND ppb 1 0.76 ppb

Sample 4 : ‘ I _Infor

Custody: €3335 : Type: Grab - Analyzed: 10/09/33

Collected: 10/07/93 Matrix: Liquid Remarks:

Location: Well #4

Remarks: .
Analyte Congentration Units Dilution MDL Units
Benzene . ND ppb 10 7.2 ppb .
Toluene o ‘ND  ppb 10 9.2 ppb
Chlorobenzene ND ppb 10 3.1 ppb
Ethylbenzene ‘ ND ppb 10 . 1t ppb
m,p-Xylene ND ppb 10 20 ppb
o-Xylene ND ppb 10 6.8 ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 10 10 ppb
1.4-Dichiorobenzehe - ND ppb 10 3 ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene : ~ ND ppb 10 7.6 ppb

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ppb=ug/t,ug/Kg: ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in bfank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Meihod
. Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=Sampie;E=Quantitated above calibration;

' Results based on Dry Weight Basis

" Member ,

Tyree |
Environmental EPA602 - Page 2

Technologies
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S Shanr Lo s uirEiine, MY (T3S - Fax: 516-249-3344 - Phone: 5oz et o

AMALYSIS REPORT - EPA602 - SW-846 8020
. 10/19/93
Project
Oswego Qil ~ J/N 923117

45 Intersection Street - dvy Documen €3335 -

Hempstead, NY Received:  10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Mulqueen Sarnpled by: Thomas Fntchle
Sample § i : ‘
Custody: €3335 ‘ Type: Grab Analyzed: 10/09/93
- Collected: 10/07/33 © Matiix: Liquid Remarks;
‘Location: “Well #5
Remarks:
Analyte Concentration Units D_ulm_rt MDL Units
Benzene ' <36 ppb - ‘50 36 ppb
Toluene . ‘ . - 127 ppb 50 46 ppb
- Chlorobenzene ND ppb - 50 15.5 ppb
Ethylbenzene . 270 ppb 50 55 ppb
b m,p-Xylene 1430 ppb 50 100. ppb
Y o-Xylene 952 ppb 50 34 ppb
J 1,3-Dichlorobenzene : ND ppb . 50 . 50 pph
1,4-Dichlorobenzene” -ND ppb 50 - 45 ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene : ND ppb 50 38 ppb
Reviewed by: /o, Zgﬂmm

Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reporied;SM= Sample E= Ouantitated above cahbrauon.
_ . BResults based on Dry Weight Basis
" Member

Tyree -
Environmental EPAB02 - Page 3

Technologies

ppb-ug/L uva/Kg: ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method - -
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208 Roure 19, Fanminiuaic. - L . - ] e ma

ANALYSIS REPORT - Pet Product ID - 310.13
10/19/83
Project
Oswego Oif  J/N 923117 A : :
45 Intersection Street _ ' Custody Document C3335
Hempstead, NY ‘ ' Recsived: 10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Mulqueen Sampled by: Thomas Ritchie
Sample 1 ' And |
Custody: (33356 : - . Type: Grab Analyzed: 10/13/93
Collected: 10/07/93 Matrix: Liquid Remarks:
Location: Well #1
Remarks:
Analyte Concentration Units  Dilution  MDL Units
Gasoline ‘ " ND 1 _ '
Lubricating Oils ND 1 ' :
Kerasene/Jet Fuel ND ‘ppm 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel QiyDiesel , ND ppm . 1 1 ppm
-~ #4 Fuel Ol , ND ppm 1 2 ppm
Yy #6 Fuel Git - ND ppm 1 4  ppm
‘Sample 2 5 ' : Analysls Information
Custady: C333% Type: Grab . Analyzed: 10/13/93
. Collected: 10/07/93 - Matrix:" Liquid. Remarks:
Location: Waell #2 ' : ‘ ‘
Remarks: : .
Analyte . ‘Concentration Units  Dilution  MDL Unlts
- Gasoline ND 1
Lubricating Cils ND . 1
Kerosene/Jet Fue! ND ppm i 1 ppm
#2 Fuel Qil/Diesel - - ND ppm 1 1 ppm
'#4 Fuel Qil ‘ ND ppm 1 2 ppm
" #6 Fuel Qil . ND  ppm 1 4 ppm
ppb=ug/L ug/Kg: ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Nol Analyzed:MDL=Method

_ Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=Samplie.E=Quantitated above calibration;
Results based on Dry Weight Basis : o '
Member .
- Tyree. |
Environmental PETPROD - Page 1
Technologies -



ANALYSIS REPORT - Pet Product iD - 310.13
, . . . -
; ‘ - 106/19/93

Project : ‘
Oswego Oil  J/N 923117 ' .
- 45 Intersection Street Cystody Document C3335
Hempstead, NY _ ' Received: - 10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Mulqueen - Sampled by: Thomas Ritchie
Sample 3 \ Analysis Information
Custody: €3335 Type: Grab Analyzed: 10/13/93
Collected: 10/07/93 - Matrix: Liguid Remarks:
Location: Well #3 : :
-Remarks: _ ‘
Analyte : Concentration Units  Dilutign MDL Units
Gasoline ND : -1
Lubricating Qiis: ND i
Kerosene/Jet Fuel ND ppm 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel Qi¥Diesel ND ppm - 1 1 ppm
#4 Fuel Oil ’ ND ppm 1 2 ppm
: V. #6 Fuel il ND ppm 1 4  ppm
Sampie 4 : nalysi Qrmation
Custody: €3335 Type: Grab Analyzed: 107/13/93
Collected: 10/07/93 Matrix: Liquid Remarks: -
Location: Well #4
Remarks: ' :
Analyte Concentration Units  DRiutign  MDL Units
- Gasoline ™ ' ND 1
Lubricating Qils _ ND 1
. Kerosene/Jet Fuel _ ND ppm 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel Qil/Diesel L 'ND. ppm C 1 ppm
#4 Fuel Qil . ' ND ppm 1 2 ppm
#6 Fuel Qil , _ . ND ppm 1 4  ppm

e T R T T P

prb=ug/Lug/Kg; pprﬁ:mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not.Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed:MDL=Method-
_ Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;

| Results based on Dry Weight Basis
- nember

Tyree L
Environmental -~ PETPROD - Page 2
Technologies S
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ANALYSIS REPORT - Pet Product ID - 310.13

10/15/83

Project R
Oswego Qil - J/N 923117
45 Intersection Strest Custody Document - C3335

Hempstead, NY C Received: 10/07/93 6:25 PM
Handler: Mike Mulqueen Sampled by: Thomas Ritchie

Custody: €3335 Type: Grab . Anailyzed: 10/13/93

Collected: 10/07/93 Matrix: Liquid Remarks:

Location: - Well #5

© Remarks: _
Analyie : Concentration Units  Dilution  MDL Units
Gasoline ND . 1
Lubricating Qils ND 1 ,

- Kerosene/Jet -Fuel ' ND ppm 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel OilDiesel _ ND ppm o 1 -ppm
#4 Fuel Oil ~ ND ppm o1 2 ‘ppm

1 4  ppm

SR #6 Fuel O : ND ppm

Fl_eview-ed by: ﬁ@?‘*{'«\ | cpee~’_—. ¥

ppb=ug/t. ug/Kg: ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Nat Detected; B=in biank; NA=Nat Analyzed:MDL=Method
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reparted;SM=Sampie;E=Quantitated above calibration;

}Results, based on Dry Weight Basis

Tyree oy
Environmental PETPROD - Page 3
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May 9, 1994

New York State Departmeni

of Environmental Conservation

Spill Unit

Building #40 _
Stonybrook, New York 11790-2356

Attn: Joe Haas

Re: Oswego Oil |
45 Intersection Avenue
Hempstead, New York
NYSDEC Spill #90-03084

Dear Mr. Haas:

Enclosed please find the last required round of sampling for the
above referenced location as indicated in your February, 1994

correspondence.

The sampling was delayed sntil ambient weather conditions would
insure that all wells were accessible.

" If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact
me. |

Sincerely,

ALY

Michael M. Mulqueen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager:

cc: J. Rthes, &53,,9,,.5,.
i "0“"'0"':;"" *""’-'*-‘" ﬁ&l} e R T
iy -y i 1 3
- éi, E[l,(\.[.; it \\f {E‘;l%
WAED S 1%
’ Member ) ' ' . :
’I‘yrge _ THESEAR RAOWN GROUP
Environmental ; _

/" Technologies



Project

Hempstead, NY

ANALYSIS REPORT

‘Oswego Ol  JIN 923117
" 45 Intersection Street

Handler: Mike Muique

2}
3
wi

w

en

- EPAGO2 * 3Y/-343 8020

04/29/94

Custody Document Cﬁ'iOﬁ

Received:

04/21/94 3:30 PM

Sampled by: Bernie Ludwig
Job Number:

923117

Sample 1
Custody: C6106
Collected: 04/21/94
Location: Well 1
Remarks:

" Apalyte
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene .
B m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
. 1,3-Pichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Sample 2
Custody: C6106
Collected: 04/21/94
Location: Well 2
Remarks:

. Analyte
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzense
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

ppb=ug/L ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=

Type: Grab
Matrix: Liquid

Concantratiaon
., 48.0

198

ND

71.7

694

358

ND

ND

- ND

Type: Grab -
Matrix: Liguid

Concentration
" ND

625

ND

1220

1650

1030

ND

ND

ND

‘ Analysis Information
Analyzed: 04/26/94

Remarks:

Units Dilution MDL
ppb 10 7.2
ppb 10 9.2
ppb 10 3.1
ppb 10 11
ppb 10 20
ppb 10 6.8
ppb 10 10
pph 10 9
ppb 10 7.6
Analysis Infermation
Analyzed: 04/26/94
Remarks:

Units Dilution MDL
ppb 50 36
ppb 50 486
ppb 50 15.6
Ppb 50 55
ppb 50 100
ppb 50 34
ppb 50 50
ppb 518} 45
ppb 50 38

St wenRgpuits of soil samples are based on dry weight basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit.

Tyree

- Environmental

Technologies

EPAB02 - Page 1
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---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;
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Project
Oswego Cil

Hempstead, NY- .

J/N 923117
45 Intersection Street

Handler: Mike Mulgueen

3 REPCRT - EPAGD2 » SW-845 3020

04/29/84

Custody Document C6106

" Received:

04/21/94 3:30 PM

Sampled by: Bemie Ludwig

Job Number:~ 923117

Sample 3
Custody: C6106

Collested: 04/21/94
Location: Well 3
Remarks:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene .
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
-1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Type: Grab

 Analysis_Information

MDL
0.72
0.92
0.31

.................................................................................
...........................
---------

Sample 4
Custody: C6106 -

Collected: 04/21/94
Location: Welt4
Remarks:

Analvte
Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene .

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Analyzed: 04/26/94
Matrix: Liquid Remarks: '
Concentration Units  Dilution
1.0 ppb 1
15.9 ppb 1
~ND ppb 1
<1.1 ppb 1
2.0 ppb 1
12.6 ppb 1
ND ppb 1
'ND ppb 1
ND -ppb 1
, Analysis .Information
Type: Grab Analyzed: 04/26/94
Matrix: - Liquid Remarks: -
Concentration Units  Dilution
ND ppb 10
ND ppb 10
ND ppb 10
ND ppb .10
ND ppb 10.
ND ppb 10
ND ppb 10
ND ppb 10
ND ppb 10

MOL

7.2

9.2 -

3.1
11
20

6.8

10

......................................................................................................................

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Ahalyzed;MDL:Method
Detection Limit:nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;
MemFL%?ults of soil samples are based on dry weight basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit.

Tyree |
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EPAG02 - Page 2
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AMALYSIS REPORT - EPAS02 » SW-846 8020

- _ 04/29/94

Project . .

Oswego Oif  J/N 923117 Custody Document C6106

45 Intersection Strest Received: = 04/21/94 3:30 PM

Hempstead, NY Sampled by: Bernie Ludwig
Handler: Mike Mulqueen Job Number: 923117

" Sample 5 . Analysis Information

Custody: C6106 Type: Grab ~ Analyzed: 04/26/94

Collected: 04/21/94 - Matrix: Liquid ' Remarks:

Location: Welt5 '

Remarks: )
A te : Concentration Units  Dilution MDL Units
Benzene ND ppb -50 36 ppb
Toluene - S 145 ppb 50 46 ppb -
Chlorobenzene ' : : ND ppb 50 15.5 ppb
Ethylbenzene . : 200 ppb - - 50 55 ppb
m,p-Xylene 597 ppb . 50 100 ppb
o-Xylene : . 403 ppdb 50 - 34 ppb
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND ppb - 80 - 50 ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb 50 45 ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ppb - 50 38 ppb

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Reviewed by: ﬁ.@q éu;ﬁ\_ o

ppb=ug/_ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,ma/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method - ~ -
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported; SM=Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;
™ m@gﬁuﬂs of soil samples are based on dry weight basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit.

Tyree o - | ,
Environmental EPAGQ2 - Page 3
Technologies - : ' .
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ANALYSIS REFCAT - fai ~voduct 1D - 310.13
- | - a 04/29/94
Project . : :
Oswego OQil  J/N 923117 Custody_Document C6106

Received:  04/21/94 3:30 PM
Sampled by: Bemie Ludwig
Job Number: 923117

45 Intersection Street
Hempstead, NY
Handler: Mike Mulgueen

Analysis Iﬁfogmgtion

Sample 1
Custody: C6106 Type: Grab Analyzed: 04/26/94

Collected: 04/21/94 Matrix: Liguid Remarks: :

Location: Well1

Remarks:
Analyte Concentration Units  Dilution MDL Units
Gasoline ' , ND 1
Lubricating Oils . ND 1
Kerosene/Jet Fuel ND- ppm - 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel Qil/Diesel - 40 ppm 1 1 ppm
#4 Fuei Oil ND ppm 1 2 ppm
#5 Fuel Ol ) ND ppm 1 4 ppm

Sample 2 Analysis Information

Custody: C6106 Type: Grab Analyzed: 04/26/94

Collected: 04/21/94 Matrix: Liquid ‘Remarks:

Lacation: Well2

Remarks:
Analyte Concentration Units Ditution MDL Units
Gasoline . ND 1
Lubricating Oils ND 1
KerosenefJet Fusl PRESENT ppm 1 1 ppm
#2 Fuel Oil/Diesel ND ppm 1 1 ppm
#4 Fuel Oil - ND ppm 1 2 ppm
#6 Fuel Qil ND ppm 1 4 ppm

......................................................................................................................

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not F!eported;SM:Sample;E=Quantttated above calibration;
merfagsulls of soil samples are based on dry weight basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit.
Tyree '
Environmental

] 1 "PETPROD - Page 1
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Project
QOswego Oit

Hempstead, NY

JIN 923117
45 intersection Street

Handler: Mike Mulqueen

'35 AZFOAT - Pet Product ID - 310.13

04/29/94

Custody Documeént C6106
Received: 04/21/94 3:30 PM
Sampled by: Bernie Ludwig
Job Number:-- 923117 -

Sample 3
Custody: C61086
Collected: 04/21/94
Location: Well 3
Hemarks:

Anailyte
Gasoline
Lubricating Qils
" Kerosene/Jet Fuel
. #2 Fuel Oil/Diesel
#4 Fuel Gil
#6 Fuel Ol

Type: Grab
Matrix: Liquid

Concentration
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Analysis Information
Analyzed: 04/26/94

-Remarks:

Units Dilution MDL Units

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
...................

Custody: C6106
Collected: 04/21/84
Location: Well 4
Remarks: -

- Analyte
Gasoline
Lubricating Qils
Keraseneldet Fuel
#2 Fuel Oil/Diesel .
i#4 Fuel Oil
#6 Fuel Qil

Type: Grab
Matrix: Liquid

Concentration
ND
ND
ND
ND

TRACES

ND

1
. 1
ppm 1 1 ppm
ppm 1 1 ppm
ppm 1 2 ppm
ppPm 1 4  ppm
- Analysis information
Analyzed: 04/26/94
. Remarks:
Units Dilution MDL Units
1 .
1
ppm 1 1 ppm
ppm 1 1 ppm
ppm 1 2 ppm
ppm 1 4 ppm

.....................................................................................................................

ppb=ug/Lug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg;
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NE
menfdgsults of soif samples are based on dry weigh

Tyree

Environmental

Technologies

PETPROD -

ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
NR=Not Reported;SM=Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;
t basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit,

- Page 2



v,
£,

.
-,
Lt I T

LT A

- e e 3

Haval

kA

ANALYSIS REFORT - Pet Product ID - 310.13

Project
Oswego Oil  J/N 923117

45 intersection Street
Hempstead, NY

Handler: Mike Mulqueen .

Custody' Document C6106

Received:

ViDL iids . Phone: 516-240-1456

- 04/29/94

04/21/94 3:30 PM
Sampled by: Bemie Ludwig
Job Number: -923117

.gialnsugL—i )
“Custody: C8106

Type: Grab

Collected: 04/21/94 Matrix: Liquid
Location: Well 5 :
Remarks:
Analyte - Concentration
Gasoline = | ND
Lubricating Oils ND
Keroseng/Jet Fuel ND
- #2 Fuel Qil/Diesel TRACES
#4 Fuel Oil ‘ ND
ND

. #6 Fuel Oil

Anaiysis Info jon
Analyzed: 04/26/94
Remarks: o
Units Dilution

1

1
ppm 1
ppm o1
ppm 1
ppm 1

MDL

L T T R R T T LT P N

Reviewed by:

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppm=mg/t.,mg/Kg; ND=Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDLzMetho'd
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR=Not Reported;SM=Sample;E=Quantitated above calibration;

Tyree
Environmential
Technologies

PETPROD

- Page 3

. merigsults of soil samples are based on dry weight basis; IDL=Instrument detection limit.



0

_ o - NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM
DEC REGION# __1 (Stony Brook) 'SPILL NUMBER _9311634
‘LL NAME: INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP DEC LEAD: AUSTIN
. LER'S NAME: __PAT RHODES . NOTIFIER'S NAME:
CALLER'S AGENCY: __QSWEGO Ol co. NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: —
CALLER'S PHONE; _(516)485-3304 - EXT. NOTIFIER'S PHONE: EXT. —
SPILL DATE: - 12/29/1993 TIME: __ 17:00 , '
CALL RECEIVED DATE: _12/29/1993 - TIME:- __17:05 ___ RECEIVED BY CID #:
Material Spilted Mat. Class Am't'Spilled " Units Am't Recovered
1) #2 FUEL OIL - 6etHaz-Other-Unk, 30 GaD)Lbs 0
2) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk, Gal - Lbs
3) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. . Gal-Lbs
4) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. _ Gal-Lbs
-SPILIL. LOCATION POTENTIAL SPILLER _
PLACE: __INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP . NAME: - INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP
: STREET: __772 MARTIN DRIVE .
" STREET: 45 INTERSECTION STREET ‘CITY: _UNIONDALE
TICV: HEMPSTEAD ~ ~ ¢cO: NASSAU_ STATE: ' ZIp:
CONTACT: CONTACT:
PHONE: EXT. . PHONE: . (516)'538-0342 EXT.
T SPILL CAUSE . ' ‘ SPILL SOURCE . _
;:n Error Tank Test Failure”  Tank Failure Gas Station Private Dwelling  Non-Maj Facility
Trwatic Accident Housekeeping Tank Qverfill’ ~ Passenger Vehicle Vessel Comm/indust -
Equipment Failure ) Deliberate Other . Comm. Vehicle Railroad Car Non-Commiinstit
Vandalism Abandoned Drums  Unknown Major Facility Unknown
RESOURCE AFFECTED SPILL REPORTED BY
Groundwater Air Responsible Party  Tank Tester Local Agency
In Sewer Surface Water ™ ' @ffected Persons ) DEC Federal Gov't
. ] ‘ Police Department Citizen Other
WATERBODY: Fire Department Health Dept.

CALLER REMARKS: FILLING TANK TRUCK, SPILL TN BERM AREDR,, CLEANED UP _WITH SPEEDIL DRI, SPTILL

CONTAINED WITHIN LOADING RACKS, NO RESPONSE TONIGHT

'PBS Nutﬁber Tank Nurhbler Tank Size Test Méthod Leak Rate
PRIMARY.CONTACT CALLED DATE: __ TIME: hrs. REACHED DATE: TIME: . hrs.
SECONDARY CONT. CALLED DATE: . TIME: hrs. FAXED BY CID#:

PIN# T&A CostCenter ISR to Central Office
eanup Ceased  02/24/1994 Meets St'ds  YES Last Inspection Penalty NO
| RE-CUI ENFINIT INVES-COM cap
UST Trust Eligible NO Site: A @C DE _ Resp. Party 1 2@4 5 6. {RegClose Date 02!24719'94
~ Created on  12/30/1993  Last Updated on 02/25/1994 Is Updated? NO IEDO {DATAINPUT | ]
RMata Drintad: A7/10/004 : 1




0

N . : - NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM
DEC REGION# __1 (Stony Brook) SPILL NUMBER 8311634
_ e L NAME: INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP " DEC LEAD: AUSTIN
\ AER'SNAME: _PATRHODES ___ _ NOTIFIER'S NAME:
CALLER'S AGENCY: . QSWEGOOILCO _ _  NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: ‘
CALLER'S PHONE: __(516) 485-3304 - EXT. . NOTIFIER'S PHONE: EXT.
SPILL DATE: - © 12/2911993 TIME: __17:.00 ' - ' '
CALL RECEIVED DATE: _12/29/1993 © °  TIME: __17:05 ___ RECEIVED BY CID #:
Material Spilled : Mat. Class Am't‘S_pilIed Units Am't Recovered
1) #2FUELOIL e Bel}iaz-Other-Unk. 30 Gadibs 0
2) ' N : - Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. _ Gal - Lbs
3) - __ Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. : © Gal - Lbs
4) A ‘ Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. ' ____ Gal-Lbs
SPILL LOCATION ' . POTENTIAL SPILLER
PLACE: __- ~ INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP_ " NAME: -_INTERNATIONAL FUEL CORP.
- ' _ _ STREET: _ 772 MARTIN DRIVE .
STREET: 45 INTERSECTION STREET . -CITY: _UNIONDALE
TICIV: HEMPSTEAD ~_ ~  cO; NASSAU . STATE: .z
CONTACT: ___ - ‘ - . CONTACT: ' -
PHONE: ____ __EXT.. PHONE: _(516)538-0342  EXT.
o SPILL CAUSE ' o _ SPILL SOURCE .
i Error Tank Test Failure”  Tank Failure Gas Station Private Dwelling  Non-Maj Facility
Yiaic Accident Housekeeping Tank Overfill- . Passenger Vehicle Vessel =~ Comm/indust -
@quipm-ent Failure) Deliberate Other - Comm. Vehicle Railroad Car Non-Commilnstit
Vandalism Abandoned Drums  Unknown Major Facility " Unknown
RESQURCE AFFECTED SPILL REPORTED BY
Groundwater Air : " Responsible Party Tank Tester Local Agency
In Sewer Surface Water™ @ffected Persons ) DEC Federal Gov't
" , _ Police Department  Citizen Other
WATERBODY: _. Fire Department Health Dept.

CALLER REMARKS: FILLING TANK TRUCK, SPILL IN BERM AREA, CLEANED UP WITH SPEEDI DRI, SPILL
CONTAINED WITHIN LOADING RACKS, NO RESPONSE TONIGHT

"PBS Number Tank Numb.er Tank Size ) Test Méthod ‘ Leak Rate
- PRIMARYCONTACT CALLEDDATE: _____ _ TIME: hrs. REACHEDDATE: . TIME: .. hrs.
SECONDARY CONT. CALLEDDATE: __________ . . TIME: hrs. FAXED BY CID#:
PIN# . |TaaA . | Cost Center ISR to Central Office
). “eanup Ceased 02/24/1994 Meets St'ds  YES Last Inspection L .. Penalty NO
CRPCUL ENEANIT - | nves-com ~ |cap
UST Trust Eligible NQ Site: A@C DE  Resp. Party 1 2@4 5 6 |RegClose Date 02!24]1994
- Created on  12/30/1993  Last Updated on 02/25/1994 Is Updated? NO I;O [DATAINPUT [ ]

Date Printed: 07/19/2001 . p—



serts bave 12 /Z0s03  wive {700 hres *  spron wo. ss-/] {ﬁ54— .
C"'M“‘OFF DATE LZLM PIME JEQ hrs. Afg SVC DATE J_Mﬁm rvE ] hrs.
REG OFF barg) ﬂgg; 'rmg 4 805’ hra. 'FIRST CALL RECID.BY c \

UST ELIGIBLE ? CALL REGID. BY : Brps-
LEGAL ACTION: ¥ NITIAL CLASSIFICATIO B3
EETROLEUM BPILLED — MATERIAL CLASS
SOLINE . 5-DIESEL -  8-NON PCB OIL @ETROHQUM 5~UNKNOWN
FUEL.  6-JET FUEL 9-PCB OIL . “Z-NON PETRO/NON HAZ C
<#4 FUEL  7-WASTE OIL, 10-KEROSENE . 3~HAZARDOUS MATERTAL -
4~#6 FUEL . 11-UNKNOWN "4-RAW SEWAGE A
" OTHER . QUANTITY smen%&gs_
MATERIAL ' TANK SIZE GALS
SPILLED - o " FAILURE RATE _ G.P.H -
' - S TEST METHOD, : .
BPILL, TOCATION '

‘gn'mmss& _ﬂ&w&_@[ﬁ{( sriLLER wamMe; AT L £UEtL @Wﬁ’f’
% /U?EPWOU AV S'I‘REE'I' # 223 [ PoR7m) -D/Q'
/x&d(/d wer ore 7’%04}.50!49~ cxm/s'r/zxp. UA)/@\JGOOQ

IprALITI'MpSTmﬂ o SPILLERfs PHONE: 635' *‘D zdn
IASSAU 47 -SUFFOLK CONTACT :
N BPILL CAUBE SPILL BOURCE ,
g . ~
1-nufAN ERROR . 7-DELIBERATE 1-COMM/INDUST. -COMM. VEHICLE
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT 8-ABAND. DRUMS 2-NON COMM/INST ANK TRUCK
QUIP. FAILURE '9~TANK FAILURE 3-MAJOR FACILITY 9=PVT.DWELLING
=VANDALISM 10-TANK OVERFILL 4-BULK FACILITY 10-~-VESSEL
5~TK ‘TEST FAIL. 1i-0THER - 5-GAS-STATION  11-RAILROAD CAR
- (BULK STOR.PRO,) 12-—Uumown . 6~PASS.VEHICLE 1z~ummowu
-E-HOUSEKEEPING ‘ , ~- : —
~REBOU cg REFACTED o : NOTIFIER
@ON LAND - - 4~SURFACE WATER - _1=RESP. PARTY 7-CITIZEN
2-IN DRAINAGE 5-AIR FFEC‘I‘. PERS.  B-HEALTH DEPT.
3~GROUND WATER . _ : <POLICE DEPT. 9-LOCAL AGENCY
. WATER BODY ‘ e ..,A-FIRE DEPT. 10-FED. GOVT.
DRAIN BASIN/SUB BASIN' . [ “hAltK TESTER 11-OTHER
: 6-NisbEC © (SEE BELOW)

REMARKS ﬁawdé TAJAJK TRUCH _'-/S“faf--*f'/u Em__ AR -
CAENIE Y. > s:ﬁ@n;~z}ﬂu. //um .W B s,

RusTin o0 SFE Wy}fi

ACTTON/HISTORY $/2-27: ?5@ /1§75 /FLElmJ w) 8% RRADES: Cleowr €

Dsﬂpﬁaﬂﬂ'ﬂ*_
-:Qm/ (om0 y/3Te9300Y, L0k, @fm((’ — AlD ﬁ&’monfé‘e YWy - [ece
CALLER'S NAME: Pﬂl. R HDDES ) NOTIFIER'S NAME: “\b/%d Rundhes

carter's acmwey:_OSWEG (L 0
orumts pronz: Sl 4843304

PIN #
T/A #
cei_

EPA ID§



. . . State of New Jersey . ¢ K
-~ Department of Environmental Protection and Energy - . .
. Hazardous Waste Regulation Program - - . L R
' oSS Lo -Manifest Section . ‘ R
T e T EARLe TS e e . -+ .-CN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625.0028.-~ e _ ]
"\'?le'a'se type or print in block letters. {Form désigned for use on elita ({12-plich) typewriter,) _“Form Aporovad, OMB No. 2050-0039, Expires
e p———— v . Generator's US EPA 1D No. ~ Manifest 12 Paga,q S
/ FUNIFORM HAZARDOUS - . S5 E ‘Dot tNof |78 Information In tha shaded argas
" WASTE MANIFEST - | 1] r]“ff'f' NEEE ~l'-=-;°°"{"“?- F oot/ ] isnot required by-Federal law,
3. Generator's Name and Malling Address R ] o . i -@xﬁ@t&mggifa;taqg: ot N ’!*5*"“:'?‘":’—"‘%»5‘&?5
4. Gensrator's Phone { R ) A i
§. Transporter 1 Company Name .~ - - % v ry OEPAD Number
| TYAEE BRDS. ENVIROMENTAL SERVICE MR LLEEERE

7. _T_ransportgr 2 Company Name 8. Us EPA ID Num_hsr

CL | x N NN
9, é)eggrﬁewg%l:mwéc: _S_ite {qddress C 10 . us EPAVI'D Number
SADS JATOBUS AVENUE

| SOUTH KEABNY, NJ 27033 O BJB20 17211 g spels
. 0UTH KEARRY, s R P NN T

and Energy. (809) 282-7172

R N ; R ) 12. Containers 2 13 ) .1;1. :
t1.. US DOT Deseription (Inéluding Proper Shipping Namoe, Hazard Cizss, and 10 Number) . ) Total Unit
HM L B : 2o No. Type Quantity Wtivai
a -gﬁi‘-’gﬁg%g WASTE SQLID.D MOS o .
: 6131 FUEL. 0I8; YATER SERI B . p

= A

(MO I mMEmD

Spacial _Handling'lnstructions‘ and Additional Info agion:f_ e .,

(DECAC Baverro . ENERGENCY CENTACT: SLLEM Peoch

p {818} . 249.3130

TTITTITITIE S e e s wnnySiivy ULGUIIOU UN WG INE N, LGP, of Environmental Protaction

- ~~1&“‘aENERATOH’S CERTIFICATION: i hereby declarg that the contents of this consignment ara fuily and aceurately deseribad above by proper shipping name and are
- ot éssfﬁad,‘packed, wiarked, and labeled, and are in all respacts in proper condition for transpart by highway according to applicable international and natidnat
L .. Gevemmentrequlations, .- . o LR T - . . - R " e ; atiana:

If Lam a Jarge quantity generator, L certify that Fhave a pragram in place to reducs the volums and taxicity of wasle generated to the degree I have daterrnined to be
economically practicable and that | have seiacted the practicable methed of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently availahle to ma which minimizes the present and

R future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generater, | have made a good faith sffort to minimiza my wasts generation and salect
” the best waste management method that is available to me and that f can afford, ~ - L :
[T - - PrintediTyped Nams .- . f‘ S e Signaturs B Month Day = Year
AT oK ‘i R AT oLl i, ' = E l . [ I ] ' '
;l; 7. Transporter- #<Ackngwledgement of Receipt of Matarials - - s . : ;
a = PrintedMyped Name 7= . z. - oo s G *-~-'-z:;;l;~‘--=: T Month  Day - Year
Pl L ' ol o 0 N O O
B |28. - Transgiorter 2 Acknawledgament of Recaipt'of Materials - , I
E : inted/Typad Name T _.{Signature . : T . Month Day Year
R S - iy
e L e e R C
,:, 20. Facility Owner o Oparator; Certification of raceipl of hazardous matarfals covared by this manifest except as nated In kem 19. S o
\ 2 I Prlnled!_l'yped Nams - R ) - |Signature - R o : .. Month Day_ Year JC.

EPA Form 3730-22 (Rev, 9/86) Pravious editions ara obscleta,

o Pl N Ll o Y i



o« . | arprovaLcope
A cusmmsac IR TIQ

-.;L\a & Fed

| 115 Jacobus Avenue South Kearny
"\* * %ﬁ“‘tﬂbn '

USe Bajl F'oznt Pen Press

R T

APPFIOVAL DATE R
BROKER NAME [IF APPUCABLE}

SELING ADDFIESS m L e T : S S
ASTE PICK—UP Aounsssﬁ.' J&LM-"J $ i ..r’!r& e /kbt—‘ 3 & {.*_ ad s h’ﬁ" EPAIDNO. / V/ ﬂL
iCH CONTACT EU.. i—M o, SANA - A TECHCONTACTPHONE#-,.LIC» =AY Y - 'u"-.tl‘ ‘MSDE Attached YES m'_z{_,

)MMONNAMEOFWASTE VU—‘&’N F'UEJ OIL. C(‘}h!’?‘;i!“UNATE‘!"} Sk, Y= DEIRTS -
1ocesseswsmnuewas1~e -.SP/LL Cf 1~,&1A}uf3’ r—-a?"H 7 ,n.*f;ﬁ,rfr-f—i.-;\/m_ a&F 2o r:-,)»—-L f‘f)/L »f)u.'

. DTOXIGTY cumcremsnc

Contaminant e

fibe
GENERATES TOXIC FUMES | 4
-when mixed wrlh Hao acld orf

1,4~ D:chlorohenzena
1,2- Dichlorcethane
1 1-D:ch[omemylene
:2,4:Dintrotoluefie
Endrin
Heptachior (and
*"itd hydraxida).
Hexachlorobanzene
. 'Hexachlumbutadlene
“| - Hexéchloroathana, =

Meth'méychtcr
Methyi emy! Keto
7 Nutrobenzene
Pantachiorophenul ¢
- Pyiiding.. 2., ., 4
) Te:raohlomeﬂwtana <
Tumphena.. -

[ 2,4.5-Trichioraphenal,

.fagulatory léval, The' quanmﬁon et tharefore ba-
comes the. feguisiory law.' o g
411 6~y M-p and p-Crésof emcanﬂaﬁonsmmmbe
- { diffarentiated, the total cresat {Doze) comentraﬁcn
|18 used, Theragulalurylavgnfmwcmh 20

' PLEASE o*rs'm
COLUMN MUST BE

€ CHEMICAL composmon FAL TN THE MASIM
E GREATER THAN OR EQUAL 10 150 PLAE X




T R L T R S

..~—COMPRESSEDGAS . |

T an FLAMMABLESOUID -

-, —ORGANIC PEROXIDE

i+ == SHOCK SENSITIVE , .
=~ REAGTIVE METALS ™™

. (SPECIFY IN SECTION D)

O T %, Snte

BT E 1t

(T Sk ey,
" DELAYED (CHRONIC)
MEALTHHAZARD:

[ORGAN THAT GEN

N
WITH / Ldué

A RESULT OF LONG M
ARESUL Sl ..m;;m

gt

i et ey
NONE OF THE ABOVE -

EAM, ITS PERCENTAGE AND WEIGHT:
ENTAGES IN SECTIONG) - -
b

—=BULKUQUID -—
—_ BULKSLUDGE. — DRUMS (POLY) .
—OTHER .. | s DRUMS(STEEL) . . HsT . e
DESCRIBE = o/ "7 samttano T "L NONE™ /% SUBSTANCE (LIST PERCENTAGES IN SECT]
o T .- - - . BEE S IR
SHIPPING FREQUENCY -~ ¢ ’ ;
QUANTITY_ - - .. .PER..

3. DENTIFY ANY TOXICHAZARDOUS (OSFA 19101000,
- STREAM. LIST SUBSTANCES AND PERCENTAGE. . .

N

IS THIS AD.O.T. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL? X YES - ._NO PN
PROPER D.O.T. SHIPPING NAME (Fable 172.1 0149 CFE‘) i

B.0.T. HAZARD CLASSDIMVISIONS - = i o 3 7
ADDITIONAL, DESCRIPTIONS REQUIREMENTS (48 CFH 172.203
EMERGENCY RESRONSE:TELEPHONE NUMBER {172:604) 5.4 J

ot SUNNA RT3 oy
T 11T A A 5 YA

L L L L R T T

NISTHS A USEPAWDPUSWASE?”—\,*— YES L ;E‘—-NO'--_}*,» ,:.,?;“

3 #_NO -
ES, PESTICH
L U

IDES,

ey

9) BENZENE NESHAP APPLICABILITY: s this waste strsam sublect to manag
0 ——YES - X NO.. WVES, give BENZENE Corcentralion: 5 . : :
10) DOES THIS WASTE CONTAIN ANY N-NITROSO-N-METHYLUREA? . YES .- _
11) WAS THE INFORMATION ON THIS WPS BASED ON GENERATORS KNOWLEDGE . sit: #hynes .
12) ARE THERE ANY, SPEGIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THIS'WASTE? - =
RGN PETROH A A A N

SIGNATURE 2

| AUTHORIZE S&W WASTE ING. TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THIS WPS. SUCH CORRECTIONS BEING CONSISTENT WITH THE RESULTS OF SAMPLE ANALYS]S ANDREGU
REQUIREMENTS. |UNDERSTA CQ, FiE_ ED COPY OF THE WP3 WILL BE SENT TO ME.- .. ’ e e

SIGNATURE

N AT A
A

. ¢ ; ar Dioudr appraved By S&W WASTE, INC,, noy does &
i : i tal Paste, Powdar'orPTgrnamuniessnisﬂstedinSecﬂoncandapprovedbyS&WWASTE,lNQandhe

harmiess from any costs, dama; g an

L. Tha infarmation on this Waste Materal Profile heet {WMP

lniann_a“'\q. is complets and s an agcurate representation of the

fmay have Bean prepared by other ndviduals, B
wasle and s known or suspected hazards. . "

b

DATE

t 2
COPY #4 1

-




PIN# T&A

Cost Cenfer .-

_ : NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM A -
DEC REGION# __1 (Stony Brook) SPILL NUMBER _9704538 L2
SPIL NAME: ___ OSWEGO Ofl. DEC LEAD: __T/T/F . .
" i'LER'S NAME: __JOHN LEDDY NOTIFIER'S NAME: __JOHN LEDDY LA
CALLER'S AGENCY: PROTEgr__EM_'ﬂR_PRISES . NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: PROTEST ENTERPRISES —
CALLER'S PHONE: (516) 321 -4670 EXT. _ NOTIFIER'S PHONE (518) 321-4670 EXT. -
'SPILL DATE: . 071611997 TIME: __10:17 . . '
CALL RECEIVED DATE: __07/16/1997_ TIME: __1047  RECEIVED BY CID #: _. 267 _
Material Spilled ' Mat. Class ’ Am't Spilled Units " " Am't Recovered
1) #FUEL OlL . $etMaz-Other-Unk. Unknown __ @andibs 0
2) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. Gal - Lbs
3) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk, - Gal-Lbs
4) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk, _ Gal - Lbs
SPILL LOCATION ~ POTENTIAL SPILLER
PLACE: - OSWEGO OIL- NAME: OSWEGO OiL ‘
, . STREET: _ 45 INTERSECTION STREET
. STREET: 45 INTERSECTION STREET CITY: _HEMPSTEAD | o
© TICN: HEMPSTEAD _ CO:; NASSAU STATE: NY . ZIP: _11550-
CONTACT: _JOHN RHODES . CONTACT: JOHN RHODES
PHONE: __ (516) 485-3900 EXT. PHONE: (516) 485-3900 EXT.-
- SPILL CAUSE | SPILL SOURGE S
¥ " Error (Tank Test Failure”)  Tank Failure Gas Station: Private Dwelling '
V. .t Accident Housekeeping - Tank Overfill Passenger Vehicle Vessel Comm/indust
Equipment Failure  Deliberate Cther Comm. Vehicle Railroad Car .. - Non-Commilnstit
Vandalism Abandoned Drum's Unknown T;nk Truck Major Facility Unknown
- RESOURCE AFFECTED ' Mﬁfﬁlﬁgﬂ _
' Groundwater Air Responsibile Party Local 'Agency
In Sewer Surface Water™ Affected Persons DEC '~ Federal Gov't
- Police Department  Citizen Cther
WATERBODY: Fire Department Health Dept.
CALLER REMARKS: LINE TEST FAILURE oN 2 ABOVE - GROUND TANKS o
NASSAU CO FIRE MARSHALT, ADVISEN ALSO '
TANK OWNER IS DIGGiNG UP_LINE TO FIND THE PROBLEM
. "PBS Number Tank Number Tank Size Test Method Leak Rate
PRIMARY CONTACT CALLED DATE: TIME: _ hrs. REACHED DATE: TIME: - hrs. .
SECONDARY CONT. CALLED DATE: TIME: hrs. FAXED BY CID#:

ISR to Central Office

Cleanup Ceased

Meets St'ds

AUl

ENF-INIT

- UST Trust Eligible NO

- Created on 07/16/1997
Date Printed: 07/19/2001

site: A@C D E

 Last Updated on 00/1011987

s Updated? NO , EDO ,

YES Last Inspection enalty NO |
INVES-COM CAP
Resp. Party 1 2 3 @5 6 Reg Close Date 09/09/1997

DATAINPUT . [ -]-




DEC REGION# _L@M_.Lﬂ

NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM

/SPILL NAWE; __OSWEGO OIL_

~SPILL NUMBER _5,1_4533

“CALLER'S NAME: _~JOHN LEDDY -

. CALLER'S AGENCY; PROTESTENTERPRISES .

: cmn's PHONE:

' NUﬂFlEn's NAME: ng-iu I.EDQY B

NOTIFIER'S AGENcY- .._PRO_TEST ENTEBEB[ ES =

(616)321-4670 _ _ pXT, . - Nomen's PHONE: __@1@3214570 ~EXT...
. "SPILLDATE: «. . . _OVM6I7 ~ . " TME: __1047 . R E
“ CALL RECEIVED DATE._QMBIL_ *TIME: __10_4L.__ RECEIVED BYch #- 2&7 e
i MatealSplled LU MatGlass T Amtspiled Units AmtRecovered
oL @Hmmmnk.- Ungowr @i o
2} — : — Pst-Ha—Othar-Unh - - Gal. -Lbs . Iy o
R P SN .. Pet-Haz.Other-Unk, — Gal-fbs L "
RN VL A - .. PebHaz-O&:opqu.' . ' Gal-Lbg . . 3
§E|LLLoch|ou ciooeo o POIENVIALSPILLER
' ‘ STREET. M_ER._EQJJON ST
',STREET. 45 [NTEBSECT!ONST - Sy GlTY HEMESTEAD L
. TIG/V: HEMPSTEAD co: NASSAU . STATE: NY . . 2IPr _11580-
. ‘GONTACT: __JOHN RHODES ' : 'CONTACT JOHNRHODES -~
' [PHONE: . (516)485-3900 EXT - 'PHONE . (6161485:3000  ExT.
n . SPILLCAUSE - SPILLSQURCE ¢ -
w}'lnman Error Tank_Test Failure" Tanl_(FaiIure : . Gas Shtmn " Private Dwelling -
~Traffia Aneldent "~ .Housekeeping -~ TankQverfill Passenger Vehicle Vesse! Comm/Indust
Deliborate _Other _ Comm, Vahicle- . Railroad Car Non:Gomm/nstit
_Vanda{fsm ‘ . Abandomd Drums ‘Unknpwn - Tank Truek - Major Fachity Unknovm
(Or Land) . Groundwater - - Alr Responsibie Party - (Tapk Tester) = Local Agency
In8ewer - Susface Water™ Affected Persong DEC - Federa! Gov't
-Police Department . - Cifizen Other
*WATERBODY: Fire Dopartment Health Dopt,
CALI.ER REMARKS: LINE TEST FAILURE ON 2 ARQVE GROUND-TANKS (30,600
NEL 1S Ditlnnd Cd

- PRIMARY GONTAGT CALLED DATE:
' BECQNDARY CONT. CALLED DATE:

)

- Createdon 071697
_DatePrlnted. 07:15197___ |

Nor ﬁﬂf/f_ﬁé’SA’VV(p‘%a L&’C’b‘rl)m

' JYank Size S:ze
_l-q r\e_.

Tank Number

9’0 oaos»sl JE\\{Q&

Df-db %ﬂ!\ ’[( ?m

CostCenter

TIME:____ hms,

- Last Updated on 0718197

jcleanupc:esgea ' Meets Stds - NO mtlﬁapéaua{. / ) :
RP-GUI ENFNIT INVES-COM - \ / S e /S
UST Trust Eligible  NO Site: A@: DE-

Resp Party 1. z 3.5 \ lase




RECFIVEL
AuG 11 1997

REG1- OIL SPILL

Oswego Qil Service Corp
45 Intersection Street
Hempstead, New York 11550

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Cathy A. Gibbons ' - ' '

Building 40 SUNY o -

Stony Brook, New York 11790--2356.

Dear Ms Gibbons:

RE: Spill #97-04538, Oswego 0il . : : :
' I - 45 Intersection Street, Hempstead, N.Y. -

. In reference to the above spill, ‘a contractor, James Woerner, Inc., .
was engaged to meke the necessary repairs which .consisted of

excavating a buried line, locating the failed area which was a two

- inch threaded pipe coming off the main line, removing the threaded

Pipe and welding a patch over the area. In the course of excavation

B soil that was contaminated was segregated -and removed by Waste

i Recycling Solutions 129 Peconic Avenue Riverhead, NY (NYSDEC 364
Transporter Permit No. 1A-415).A11 the above work was done under -

the supervision of and with the consent of the Nassau County Fire

Marshall Office.

Before the line was put in operation the line was tested by Pro
Test Enterprises, 331 Walker Street, N. Babylon, NY 11704 wupon
passing the test the Nassau County Fire Marshall Office was
notified and approved reopening the line.

If you have any questions, please feel Ffree to contact myself at
516-485-3900. , :

)

Sincerely,

jL i

'Oswego Oil Service Corp
John Rhodes -



3 oA el T Tanker'or Seml-Traﬂer Llcense Numb eri - i
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1 (Stony Brook)

- NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM
" SPILL NUMBER _9925536

DEC REGION# _
S2ULL NAME: OSWEGO OIL SERVICE CORP
“ LER'S NAME: ___NICK ACAMPORA

" GALLER'S AGENCY: DEC SPILLS MOSF COORD

DEC LEAD: ACAMPORA 99-185
NOTIFIER'S NAME: _NICK ACAMPORA
- NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: DEC SPILLS MOSF COORD

CALLER'S PHONE: __(516) 444-0322 EXT. “NOTIFIER'S PHONE: M EXT.

SPILL DATE: . - 03/28/2000 TIME: __12:00 ' o

'CALL RECEIVED DATE: __03/28/2000 TIME: 1200 RECEIVED BY CID #: —

Materiat Spilled - Mat. Class’ Am't Spilled Units Am't Recovered

1) #2 FUEL QIL : _az.othe,-.u;.k_' —_Unknown  Gal)tbs Unknown -

2) LUBE OIL. et Haz-Other-Unk. __Unknown Gal)Lbs __Unknown
"3) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. . Gal - Lbs

4) _ _ Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. _ Gal-Lbs

_ SPILL LOCATION POTENTIAL SPILLER
PLACE: - OSWEGOQ OIL SERVFCE CORP © NAME: OSWEGO OIL SERVICE CORP
STREET: __45 INTERSECTION STREET

STREET: 45 INTERSECTION STREET ' CITY HEMPSTEAD _ 7

TIC/: HEMPSTEAD CO: NASSAU STATE: NY . ZIP: _11550-

CONTACT: _JOHN RHODES , - CONTACT: JOHNRHODES _~

PHONE: ___(516) 485-3900 EXT. - PHONE: __(516)485-3304 ExT.
, SPILL CAUSE - ' , SPILL SOURCE I

b ‘;“ Error Tank Test Fallureft Tank Failure Gas Station. Private Dwelling '
v & Accident ' Tank Overfil} Passenger Vehicle . Vessel Comm/indust

Equipment Failure Dellberate Other Comm. Vehicle ~ Railroad Car Non-Comm/instit

Vandalism A_bandoned Drums  Unknown Tank Truck’ Major Facility Unknown

 RESQURCE AFFECTED . | SPILL REPORTEDBY.

Groundwater Air "Responsible Party Tank Tester ' Local Agency

In Sewer Surface Water ™ Affected Persons Federal Gov't -

- : ‘ Police Department  Citizen Other

WATERBODY: Fire Depariment Health Dept.

CALLER REMARKS: DURING ROUTINE INSPECTION BY THE DEC WATER UNIT, INSPECTOR FOUND VARIOUS

POSIBLE VIOLATIONS.

REQUESTED INSPECTION BY THIS UNIT.

UPON INSPECTION, FOUND

NUMERQUS SPILLS AND HOUSEKEEPING PROBLEMS .

WILL CONTACT NCHD AND FM AN'D

ADVISE,

vl

Leak Rate -

" 'PBS Number Tank Number - Tank Size Test Method
PRIMARY CONTACT CALLED DATE: TIME: - hrs. REACHED DATE: © TIME: _ hrs.

TIME:

SECONDARY CONT, CALLED DATE:

PIN# Cost Center

hrs. FAXED BY CID#:
ISR to Central‘.Oﬁice

| Meets stds  * NO

_Cleanub Ceased

Last Inspection

Penaly  NO

ENF-INIT

o ACUI

INVES-COM CAP

{Site: A@_.C'D E

"UST Trust Eligible . NO

Created on  03/29/2000

‘ Last Updated on 03/30/2000
Date Printed: 07/19/2001 :

_Resp.Party 12(3)4 5 6

Reg Close Date - .

Is Updated? NO |paTAmNPUT [



- —

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION -

- . - . 0\ " ..' .
:DMSIO!@IOFWATER-REGION One . : _ " ‘)r oo
. PHONE (631) 444-0421 ' : _ - 'Cb‘w\ .
' .FAx#(631)'444.-_q424' _ R - L ‘ N t'_ \kg o

“MEmo . O
.T§=. ' k;édmez,w.sbitz o - ) " : '
From:  William OBrien £ e .

Subject: Oswego Oil Servica, 45 lnteréectioh‘Streét, Hempstead

Date:  March 22,2000 .

| inspected thié -SPDES facility tdday. The following comments refer to the attached
" diagram, : T 3 S

1. Product unloading area on street side of building. According to John' Rhodes,
‘Terminal Manager (?) , this is used “sometimes”. It consists of a concrete slab with'a
‘hose sitting on it adjacent to the sidewalk. The slab and adjoining grass are heavily
stained with oil. Also note the adjacent storm drain in Intersection Street, the street
slopes downhill from the unloading &rea to the drain. | didn’t check the drain for
. product. R AR RO P R - _
- 2. Loading Rack #3. Heavy oil contamination between rack and fence along former
railroad right of way, Heavy oii contamination below rack. ‘Uncovered buckets of oil,
apparently under leaks (?) under rack. No storm water containment or separator for this
rack. B A : .
3. 2x275, these are kerosene and maybe diesel tanks. The secondary containment is,
in part, unmortared concrete blocks. The kerosene pump is resting on four concrete
" biocks. A second ,unmarked pump may serve one of the tanks. - -
4, Loading Rack #2. Apparently abandoned. Oil contamination in the area.
5. Two vertical #2 fuel il tanks in dike. | noticed product type, but not size marked on
. tanks. Dike floor below grade. Corners of dike floor not solid, but filled with something
called “bontone” (?) That according to John Rhodes “lets water pass through, but
- swells if petroleum is present and stops flow”. This is a SPDES violation, Thisisnoton
their permit. There is sheen on some water in the dike. = T
6. Product Handling Pumps. Extremely heavy oil contamination in this area. No -
secondary containment. - o N -
7. Underground Tanks. At least a couple. There may also be gasoline storage, as there
is a pump marked unleaded gasoline at the rear of the building. R
8. Loading Rack #1. This is surrounded by a somewhat discontinuous ‘speed bump’
type dike. Heavy oil contamination below the rack. This is apparently the ‘active’ rack.
9. General. Site is semi-paved with deteriorating concrete and asphait and, significant
_ -unpaved areas. The north end of the property is full of junk box trailers {contents?), oil
. trucks and.genéral debris. ' S - ‘
Racommendshins ;0 e - L
- “tcam(ﬁ'\a Wra,,c(-(ﬂ dees not  hawe o Uﬁ((}d SVD&S -. Pe,rmd-éf‘él(p!red_c[/%)J |
8 has wnpermited ontdalls, Ty s beyond handling witn NOV; f would lifeb
- tenducka J0ab ngpechon wikk Nk Acampara ard NCDH & NCFM Th - 5'ts needs”
o bo protd; reradiolid , povve. proper dein bKes gnd o SPOES PermitThls

Wil regice. legaf M«nﬁr srpes, SPills and  Frobably PBS Ulslafipn,
[-also fiund_ drave ace A Loy 0 . s . .

v d e AT Gt . f.r Al 7~ . 2 )



11/24/19398 16:27 8436652433

. SLIBCDN INC FAGE 81/01 °
L SITE SKETCH | j o
§ iWork Orde'r-é_’: 3“\(0 cl\‘[)} 'Ta_nkr pad cover? asPhaI WA
Customer:_ DIWE 3D SERVICE Inside city limits? Yes Ng
Job Name: (SRWE (0 mn_' SERVICE Tanks bonded? Yes v~ No_ | T
Job Address Ha INTERSLCT\DLST Closest Intersectlon !NIEESECII iQN Q-F g‘gh ﬁ'

Job City, State, Zip: HEMPSTERD NY S50
~ Comments:

Pleasc indicate un drawing the location of the buildings, all tanks, vents, how many islangs,

measuremént in feet{ ayd sorrounding streets.
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BUREAUCFF

1RE PHEVENTICON
{518)372-1000

ORDER TO _RE‘MQVE VIOLATIONS FORTHW!TH

Insp.No. _£& 19} 27413}

i

S i 1 1
ity L A S A ] D
i - =

.TO C"T L ol =) 23 \5-«5.41;'(' i C;’Iys
: o — .
Inspection of the premises at: i Fite, woten Sk
ey rten Lo~ V. ids3e

discloses the existance of certain violations af
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YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO REMCV.E SAID

of the Nassau County Fire Prevention Ordinances.

Val
AR N A

g 7
MAfs ;ﬁrg&’mr’vf a,a}:::\—c__,;’;,:,-«;?

VIOLATIONS FORTHWITH ) ‘ d S s
g Section Penalties Received by: = ‘('SENEE) 2
Any person or business entity other than a corporation violating any provisions of 7 /,f) o~
ihis Article, or failing to comply therawith, or violating or failing to comply with any i'r’} D rher  HTAen 25 SR
order orregulation made thereunder, shalf upon conviction be guilty ofa misdemeanor . (PRINT NAME) (TITLE)
unishable by a fina not gxceeding ane thousand dollars ($1,000) or by imprisonment
"__r not more than one (1) year, or both for each and every offense. A corporation FIRE INSPECTOR
violating or failing to comply with any order or regulation made thefeunder, shall upon QOFFICEQFTHE FIRE MARSHAL
COUNTY OF NASSAU

conviction be gulity of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not exceeding five
thousand dobars ($5,000) for each and avery offense. The imposition of the penality
for any violation of the Article shall not excuse the violation or permit it to continue,
and each fiftesn (15} days that the prohibited conditions are maintained shall

‘constitute a separate offense.

Fi. g ptldiciieg.

SH.# _’i;.i_.___..

Y

FC-4844-C.10/95
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1 for. gy viblation of the: Articl ‘§H

S - and-each ﬁfteen (15) days th
o oonsmute a separate off :
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- comyiction -Bg “guilty- of 4 misdeémeanar: pumshable by-a-fine. ot exceadmg fivb .
C ﬂwusand‘do“llars ($5,000) for each and evary offefise. The: trnposm‘on otmepenamy

[ cons’atute a sepadte offense RN

. aséidé & LEM'.AV §
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; :.i';-w ot s% ﬁépﬂ

Any person or | buslness annty omel;m,gn ‘corporation vickti
‘,,-g'lls ‘Article;. O Talling to"comply thereiith, or's olatfng‘orf i "'tbgcom{sj_y vilih'
" “ordér or regulation mado thereinder, shallupon’ eonv’fqtrdnbe gullty ofa Tisderng
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‘February 2, 2001

Mssrs. Nick Acampora and ’Wﬂham O'Brien
NYSDEC
Bldg. 40 - 8. U\I.Y.

_Stony Brook, N.Y. 11790

Reﬁ Osvﬁego Oil Corp.
45 Intersection Sireet
Hempstead, N.Y.

Dear Sirs:

On November 28, 2000 a joint meeting was held at Oswego 0il Service Corp. between
Mssrs. N. Acampora and W. O'Brien of the NYSDEC, Darrel J. Kost P.E. (consultant for
Oswego Oil Service Corp.) and Mr. John Rhodes of Oswego Oil Service Corp. The

purpose of the meeting was to inspect the facility with respect to SPDES; Bulk Storage |
and spill requirements.

The results of the inspection identified the following issues:

1 -‘-Lo_ ing R . sterly Side of Pr

NYSDEC Issue - if this loading rack is going to be active it would be necessary to
provide containment for loading/unloading of trucks as well as additional

corrective actions needed to the existing pavement.

Response - There are no present or future plans to make this loé.ding area active. The area
will remain as it presently is.

1 - Containment Ar r A

NYSDEC Issue - Existing "Bondtone” material located within the dike area needs to
be removed and replaced with concrete. -

Response - The "bondtone” material was removed and replaced with concrete in
December, 2000.
‘ 1

. N | o )
775 Ole Jule Lane Mattituck, New York 11952 - 516.298.2202  fax $18.298.5575



e .

NYSDEC Issue- . The wooden utility pole within the dike area may ailow a discharge
' to penetrate beneath the dike floor area. . -

Response -  The contact area between the concrete dike floor and the wooden utility
pole will be sealed and inspected periodically. The placement of this pole
was previosly approved by the NCFM at the time of plan submission.

em #4 - Pavi di
' NYSDEC Issue - The ioading rack area pavement and containment berm are in poor
' condition and in need of repan' with regard to spill containment and
prevention.
Response- Oswego Oil 18 schedtﬂmg 1o repave and repair the loading rack area thls
spnng/summer of 2001. ;

m#s-{ ving of -loading are

NYSDEC Issue - = The off-loading area for the undrground storage tanks is not paved

and susceptible to a dIScharge of oil with respect to soil and/or
groundwater.

Response -  Oswego Oil will subrit plans to the NCFM in the $pring of 2001 for their
: approval regarding the paving/berming of this area. Subsequent to NCFM
approval, Oswego Oil will pave this area in the summer of 2001.

em #6 - Pavin ontainm at Pum cation heast

NYSDEC Issue - The transfer pump area was recently excavated regarding the
removal of contaminated soil. In order to minimize any future spills
in this area, it was recommended that this area be paved and have
proper containment. -

Response - . Oswego Oil will include this area with its plan submission to the NCFM in
the spring of 2001, Improvement to thls area will be made in the summer
of 2001



NYSDEC Issue - The open excavation at the east end of the loading rack required an
additional two feet of soil removal.

Response This area was excavated, inspected by the NYSDEC and backﬁﬂed in
December, 2000

NYSDEC Issue - There are two existing diesel USTs that have not been used in
years. These USTs require proper abandonment.

Reésponse - Oswego Oil will propéfly abandon these USTs in Spring/Summer of 2001
tem #9 - Baili itoring Wells on a daily basi
NYSDEC TIssue - Three momtormg wells were found to have floating product. These

wells require bailing of product on a daily basis until a course of action
is developed. : :

Response - Oswego Oil has been "bailing” these wells on a daily basis and has kept a log
regarding the amount of oil recovered.

Item # 10 - Fingerprinting of oil sample from westerly monitoring well

NYSDEC Issue - A sample of "blackish" colored liquid was removed from a monitoring
well on the westerly side of the facility. Due to groundwater
contamination issues associated with an adjacent LIPA site, it was
recommedned to identify the liquid removed from the well. Subsequent
to identification. remediation requirements would be discussed.

Response - The liquid was identified as "weathered #2 fuel oil or diesel fuel” by EcoTest
Laboratories (analysis attached).

- SPDE
NYSDEC Issue - A SPDES application fnust be submitted for this facility.

Response - Oswegb Oil will submit a SPDES application by the end of February, 2001.
: 3 |



This information should sufnmarize the items discussed at the 11/28/00 meeting, If

additional information or corrections are needed, please contact me at 531-298-2292.

Sincerely yo_l;u's, o
e UG

Darrel J. Kost P Es

cc. Mr. J. Rhodes
Mr. N. Damadeo
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Znvironmental Services, nc.

July 3, 2001

wMr. Nick Acampora

New York State Dept: of Env. Conservation
Bldg 40 - SUNY - '

Stony Brook, New York 11790

Re:  Subsurface Investigation
Oswego Oil Service Corp.
' Hempstead, N.Y.
Spill # 00-25127

Dear Mr. Acampora: .

As per our conversation regarding the Oswego Oil Service (O0S8) site, a Subsurface
Investigation will be performed 10 determine if any off-site contamination has occurred.
Subsequent to-that investigation, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will be submitted with
_respect to our findings. : S .

 The Subsurface Investigation work will include a geoprobe survey of the area as noted on
the attached site plan. The geoprobe locations are based upon previous groundwater
work performed at the site which indicates a southerly groundwater flow direction and a
-depth of thirty feet to water. Groundwater samples will be obtained from each geoprobe
location and analyzed for STARS 8021 & 8270. No soil sampling is anticipated for this
work effort. Subsequent to the geoprobe investigation, a determination will be made

- ‘regarding the installation of any permanent monitoring wells and the need for corrective °
actions, if any.. '

Upon your review and concurrence of this planned scope for investigative work, we will
commence work accordingly.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, feel free to contact me at 631-298-
2292.

Sincerely yours,

. Darrel J. Kost P.E.
ce. John Rhodes

‘Nicholas J. Damadeo
Mary E. Carpentiere

o &3B! '
775 0le ] ule Lane Mattituck, New York 11952 5167298.2292 fax %?6[.298 5575



}"\E'--J rent ndnghit
Ly hop T rlpbs Api kg *
r" Agzes 4 TLERAED :

Areeet

N 4
jo3
n
a5
a’
~
B
e ———
Prenl

had i kit n Y

\_/ Brara Tr B i [\

~.  Aaramia /RIFaD \\

e
FRA

”W" Lo mplaly Aanm
:r“ 1] lt‘)}\ MR

1 oTERSECTION STRELT

.4‘- , - - _ + : I __.;.__._.__..__‘__E

3
NIVIS
ey

4+  Promsed GiofRIBE LocaTaPs

5 aNIOY

—

& ExiaTmotn Monrmtmia wens
(Ay?ummh lm-l—;ms

O5wino O Serialo

-1/“/-\'



ﬁ -.:\ j f-: ;':J i--.‘i E ] A i 'JR ED, NC o ..':.-.“i-'? Sy r,..:. -
| -7 IEEITIELD AVE s M, BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 aiSo?)-iz"-"".",' TR

Emaii: ecotestiab@aol.com Website: www.ecoceanabs.c'om

m

'LAB NO-205506.00 _ _ . 12708700
Kost Envzronmental Inec.
775 Ole Jule Lane

Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il : '
COLLECTED BY: Client  DATE COL'D:11/28/00 RECEIVED:11/29/00
SAMPLE: L1qu1d sample, W-1, 11:00 am

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Diesel Range Organic % >95%
N
cc:

REMARKS: Diesel Range Organlcs by EPA Method 8015
(Quantlfled as Diesel Fuel).

) *Product appears to be weathered #2 Fuel 0il or D1esel Fuel.
Quality of match = Good. :

DIRECTOR /J)O
v
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- July 15,2002
via facsimile and U.S. Mail '

Nicholas J. Damadeo, Esq.

14 Loft Road

Smithtown, NY 11787

Re: Oswego Oil Service Corporation (DEC Case No. R1-20000522-4)

Dear Mr. Damadeo:

Pursuant to our meeting earlier today, in-exchange for a suspended penalty payment of
. one thousand doilars ($1,000) the Department has agreed to grant the above referenced

Respondent an extension to come into compliance with it’s Schedule A requirements numbered 4
Paving of Loading Rack Area and number 5 Paving of Off-Loading Area. These requirements
are to be comipleted no later than ninety (90) days from the date Respondent receives approval
from both the Nassau County Fire Marshall’s Office and the Nassau County Department of
Health. Receipt of a bank certified check or money order for one thousand dollars ($1,000) will
resolve the outstanding Notice of Penalties Due dated March 27, 2002. If payment is not
received by bank certified check or money order the check will be retumed to your office and
this matter will be deemed unresolved.

~ Also, as discussed at our meeting earlier today, it was agreed that Respondent will

continue to bail monitoring well number 4 at least 3 to 5 times a week. - Additional sampling will
be done on monitoring wells 2 and 5 and a more aggressive floating product removal plan will be

. submitted to Nick Acampora by Monday, August 19, 2002. This plan must be approvable.
Approvable means the planis approvable by the DEC with minimal revision, “Minimal
revision” shall mean that Respondent incorporates all revisions required by the DEC and
resubmits the plan for approval within fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of the written
comments from the DEC. ' o
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- This is the final offer by the Depértment to resolve this matter and it will remain open

until Wednesday, July 24, 2002.

cc: W. O’Brien
- N. Acampora
K.A. Mu_rphy .

Very truly yours,
)

Louise M. DeCandia
Assistant Regional Attorney



Environmental Services, Inc.

August 10, 2001

Mr. Nick Acampora . : o
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Bldg.40 S.U.N.Y. '

Stony Brook, N.Y;11790-2356

Re: Subsurface/Groundwater Investigation Report : -
Oswego Oil Service Corp. _ S
45 Intersection Street
" Hempstead, New York

. Dear Mr. Acampora:
"y Attached is the Subsurface/Groundwater Investigation heportAfor-the
; Oswego Oil Service Corp. (00SC), 45 Intersection Street, HempsStead, New

York. This report wds prepared in accordance with your July 30, 2001
correspondence. : , ,

Ooverall, it is recommended that 00SC continue bailing of the three wells
+hat show floating product intermittently and additional oh-site testing
of the remaining wells for dissolved fractions. 1In addition, it is
recommended that no remedial work be initiated until the Keyspan
groundwater issue is defined and information made available through
Freedom of Information. :

The'analytical results for some of the boring locations did exceed
NYSDEC groundwater guidelines but that was expected based on previous
site data. The concentrations were also in the same general magnitude

of previous sampling results recorded in 1993 when spill #90-03084 was
“closed”. '

If you have any questioms, call me at 631-298-2292.

Yours trglyh’
Darrel J.~Kost P.E.

cc. Mr. J. Rheodes
Mr. N. Damadeo

' & 630
775 Ole Jule Lane Mattituck, New York 11952  546:298.2292  fax §16.298.5575
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SUBSURFACE,/GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT

Oswego 0Oil Service Corp
45 Intersection Street
Hempstead, New York

- January 2002

Prepared for: Oswego 0il Service Corp
45 Intersection Street
Hempstead, New York

' prepared By: Kost Environmental Services, Inc.
775 Ole Jule Lane
Mattituck, New York 11952

(3 0
775 Ole Jule Lane M'attitu_ck, New York 11952  516.298.2292  fax ﬁ*l-‘6.298.5575
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T. DPURPOSE & SCOPE

The purpose of this report is to discuss the
Subsurface/Groundwater Investigation conducted for the site
identified as Oswego 0il Service Corp., 45 Intersection Street,
Hempstead, New York. ‘ '

The scope of work included the.installation of subsurface borings
downgradient of the subject property to determine and evaluate
off-site groundwater conditions. A review of available historical
documentation was also included within this investigation.

This work was performed in accordance with an approved NYSDEC work
plan submitted by Kost Environmental Services, Inc. (KES) on July

3, 2001 and agreed upon with conditions by the NYSDEC on July 30,
" 2001. '
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TT.HISTORICAL INFCRMATIC

A review OL Lie Niovss

) STy T o s L e e T L N Ey s .
SPiii iUGs xiuicaleG caac rive Spills were

reported with respect to the Oswego site since 1986. These spills
were identified as the following:

00-25127

'99-25536

97-04538

93-11634

90-03084

7/14/00

3/28/00

7/16/97

12/29/93

6/14/90

"Appendix) .

Presence of floating product in monitoring
wells. This groundwater investigation is a
result of that spill reporting. -

Routine inspection by NYSDEC identified
numerous spills and housekeeping problems. The
items identified in this spill are presently
being addressed i.e. recent removal of two
abandoned USTs, upgrading of facility, etc.

‘Line test failure from two ASTs to loading

rack. The product line was repaired and
approximately 20 c.y. of contaminated soil was
removed and disposed of. . Incident was '
wolosed” in August 1997.

Spill occurred at rack during Fill operation
Spill cleaned up and closed on 2/24/94.

Poor filling of tanks & leaky equipment. This.
spill investigation resulted in the

installation of five monitoring wells and

groundwater analysis for dissolved
contaminants. The investigation identified
gasoline, fuel oil/diesel and “unknown
hydrocarbon” contaminants in the groundwater.
In addition, the investigation identified
“upgradient” sources that may have contributed
to the Oswego on-site contamination.
Contaminant levels ranged from the presence of

fleoating product in well #2 to non-detectable

concentrations in well #4. Wells #2 and #5
indicated the highest dissolved concentrations
also. The spill was “closed” by the NYSDEC on
January 9, 1996 with dissolved concentrations
ranging from a high of 4,525ppb (BTEX) in well
#2 to a low of non-detect in well #4 (see

2



III.n» SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

it

on October 29, 2001, nine (9) subsurface borings to a depth of
approximately thirty-seven (37) feet were performed at the subject
site by Environmental Assessment & Remediations (EAR), of
Patchogue; New York. The borings were located to 'the south
(downgradient) of the Oswego property along the Village of
Hempstead right-of-way for Intersection Street and Sealy Avenue.

The borings were identified as borings GP-1 through GP-9 (See
Figure 1 - Geoprobe Locations) .

Groundwater samples (GP-1 thru GP-9) were obtained utilizing a
direct push technique. The equipment was scrubbed in an Alconox
solution and was rinsed with distilled water to prevent cross
contamination.' Soil samples were screened for odor by colfactory
means. Visual inspection of all samples was also conducted to
identify any obvious sgigns of contamination. Groundwater samples
were obtained from each boring location using dedicated tubing and
subsequent to removing three volumes of liquid.
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IZII. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples retained at the site were immediately
refrigerated, and delivered to EcoTest Laboratories Inc. for
‘analysis. Theé groundwater samples were analyzed for NYSDEC STARS

Methods. 8021 (Volatiles) and 8270 (Base/Neutrals) .

The results of the laboratory analyses are summarized on Table 1 -
Groundwater Sample Analysis. ' C

w5

GP-1 (Easterly property line for Oswego)

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5- :
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4~trimethylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene,
naphthalene, MIBE, 2-methylnaphthalene, acenaphthene, flourene and
phenanthrene were observed. The "holded" concentrations exceeded
New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
(See Table . 1). :

GP-2 (Southside of Intersection Street)

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3, 5-
trimethylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, sec-
butylbenzene, isopropyltoluene, n-butylbenzene, naphthalene, MTBE,
2-methylnaphthalene, acenaphthylene, acenaphthene, flourene,
phenanthrene and anthracene were observed. The "bolded"
concentrations exceeded New York State Ambient Water Quality .
Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).

GP-3 (East of Oswego property/Southside of Intersection St.)
Detectable concentrations of xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
naphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene and phenanthrene were observed.
The “bolded” concentrations exceeded New York State Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).




GP-4 (Eastside of Sealy ave.,5outa oL Gr-2, R

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-

- trimethylbenzene, tert-butylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, sec~
butylbenzene, isopropyltoluene, naphthalene, MIBE, 2-
methylnaphthalene, acenaphthylene, acenaphthene, flourene,
phenanthrene, anthracene, fluoranthene, pyrene, '

benzo (a)anthracene, chrysene, benzo (b) fluoranthene,

benzo (k) £luoranthene and benzo(a)pyrene were observed. The

" mpolded" concentrations exceeded New York State Ambient Watef

Quality Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).

GP-5 (Westside of Sealy Ave./South of GP-4) _

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-"
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene,
isqprqpyitoluene,Anaphthalené, MTBE, 2-methylnaphthalene,
.acenaphthylene, acenaphthbene, flourene, phenanthrene, anthracene,
fluoranthene, pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene,‘benzo(k)fluoranthene and benzo (a)pyrene were
observed. The "bolded"” concentrations exceeded New York State
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).

GP-6 (Westside of Sealy Ave./North of GP-5)

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene,
isopropyltoluene, naphthalene, MIBE, 2-methylnaphthalene,
acenaphthene, flourene, phenanthrene, anthracene, fluoranthene,
. pyreneg, benzo (a) anthracene and chrysene were cbserved. The
“holded” concentrations exceeded New York State Ambient Water
ouality Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).
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Intersection St.)

Detectable concentratlons of benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- trimethylbenzene, 1sopropy1toluene,
naphthalene, MTEBE, 2-methylnaphthalene, acenaphthylene,
acenaphthene, flourene, phenanthrene, anthracene, fluora.ﬁthene,‘
pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene, benzo (b) fluoranthene,
benzo (k) fluoranthene and benzo (a)pyrene were observed. The’
"holded” concentrations exceeded New York State Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1).

GP-8 (50' west of westerly property line for Oswego/North51de of
Intersection St.) _

Detectable concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5- S
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, isopropyltoluene,.
naphthalene, MTBE, 2<methyinqphthalene, acenaphthylene, flourene,_
phenanthrene and pyrene were observed. The "bolded”

: concentratlons exceeded New York State Ambient Water Quality

Standards and Guidance Values (See Table 1}).

GP-9 . (Most southerly/Westside of Sealy Ave.)

Detectable concentrations of xylenes, isopropylbenzene, 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene, naphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, acenaphthylene
and phenanthrene were observed. The "bolded" concentrations '
axceeded New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards and
Guidance Values (See Table 1).
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IV. DISCUSSICN

The off-site groundwater investigation has identified dlssolved
concentrations of BTEX ranging from 5380 ppb at GP-8 to a low of 5
ppb at GP-3. The dissolved plume extends approximately 250 feet
fo the southwest with its furthest extent unknown due to the
presence of numerous structures throughout the area. The furthest
‘westerly extent of the dissolved plume is also unknown due to the
presence of numerous underground natural gas lines throughout the
area. The easterly extent of the dissolved plume 'is approximately
50 feet to the east of the Oswego easterly'prqperty line. = The
northerly extent is also unknown due to the presence of off-site
sources.

The present concentrations of total BTEX at GP 8 (5380 ppb)

compared to the concentrations in 1994 at MW-2 (4525 ppb), when
spill #90-03084 was “closed,” are relatively of the same
magnitude. MW-2 1is approximately 50 feet to the east of GP-8. At
the easterly sector, the concentrations of total BTEX at GP-1 (211
ppb) are sllghtly'elevated from the concentratlons in 1994 at MW-4
of non-detect BTEX.

There were two clusters of monitoring wells encountered during
this investigation that were installed as part of the
LILCO/Keyspan groundwater investigation regarding the Hempstead
Gas Plant. This gas plant was previously located to the north and
upgradient of the Oswego site. Recent discussion with the NYSDEC
project manager, Mr. A. Cmorogbe, who 1is overseeing this
investigation, indicated that these wells have been sampled and
analyzed. He also indicated that this information was not ‘
currently available through “freedom of information,” but would be
when the final report was issued in a year or so. It should be
noted that the groundwater information regarding the gas plant
investigation is important with respect to any possible actions
undertaken at the Oswego site.



7. CCNCLUSIONS 4 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon tne sampling/analysis progfam and historical
information, the following is concluded and reccommended:

e The groundwater samples obtained from the nine boring
locations identified some concentrations of volatile/semi~
volatile compounds in all nine locations that exceeded New
York Staté Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance
Values. The highest concentrations of total VOC/SVOCs were
detected in boring locations GP-5, GP-6, GP-7 and GP-8, which
are all located to the south and west of the subject
property. The relative magnitude of these concentrations are
similar to groundwater concentrations identified in 1994 for '
spill #90-03084 which was “closed” on January 9, 1996.

e Historical information has documented possible upgradient
gources as contributing to the Oswego groundwater conditions.
One of these sources has been identified as the LILCO/Keyspan
Hempstead Plant. There is an ongoing investigation by Keyspan
and the NYSDEC to identify contamination resulting from this
gas plant’s operation. It is recommended that this = S
information be made available as soon as possible before any

" further remedial actions are undertaken at the Oswego site.

e Recent monitoring of the wells located on the COswego property
has indicated the intermittent presence of floating product
in the southerly wells i.e. W-2, W-4 and W-5. These wells are
presently being checked daily and bailed if needed. It is
recommended that these wells continue to be checked and '
bailed and that the remaining wells on the site be sampled
and analyzed for dissolved contaminants.

10
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LAB NO:215660.

- ATTN:.

SOURCE OF SAMPLE;
COLLECTED BY:

SAMPLE:

e

. ¥ o
[ I --J—;‘.:MN?\:‘H'&J-‘-JJ‘T} JVEDSI'IE:

o1

Koat Environmental Inc.
775 0le Jule Lane
Mattituck, NY 11952
Daryl. Kost

Oswego 0il, Hempatead

Client DATE COL'D:106/29/01 RECEIVED: 10/30/01

Water sample, GP—1

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter. ButyliMethylEther ug/L 3

‘Benzene

Toluene

_Ethyl Benzene -

m + p Xylene

o Xylene

Xylene

Isopropylbenzane
Propylbenzene

ug/L 68 .
ug/L 2
ug/L 110
ug/L 26
ug/L 5
ug/L 31 .
ug/L 19
ug/L 25

_ de-Trimethylbenzene ug/L. 4
", 124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 55

:“ / sec~Butylbenzene

‘p—~Isopropyltoluene ug/L <1

n—-Butylbenzene
Naphthalene(v)
tert-Butylbenzene

S + + 3

ug/L. - 7

ug/L <1

ug/L 270
. ug/L <1

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

m= 32006

DIRECTOR

NYSDOH ID# 10320

SMVIROAGIENT 1

"

S 427-377T FAX (63) 4205775

www.aecotestlabs.com

11/06/01

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

LFH

Page 1
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2,
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1 1EE 7 LASCRATORIES, NI | - I ACMUENTAL TESTING
177 SREFFIELD AVE. » N BABYLGN, 3.7, 14740 » 10700 +22-577T» AN {634) 422-5770
P Email: ecotestlab@aol.com ‘Website: www.zcotestlabs.com.

- LAB N0:215660.01 : 11/06/01

ATTN;

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:

Kost Environmental Inc.
775 0le Jule Lane
Mattituek, NY 11952
Daryl Kosti

Oswego 0il, Hempsiead
Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED: 10/30/01

SAMPLE: VWater sample, GP-1
. A 'ONITS: ug/L- . '
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ‘ "~ ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Naphthalene(sv) - 150 ' : - S
2~-Methylnaphthalene 130
Acenaphthylene <1
Acenaphthene &
Fluorene 5
Phenanthrene 6
Anthracene _ R
'Flunranthene <1
Pi-ne <1
wBenzo(a)anthracene ‘ <1
© Thrysene . <1
. .Aenzo(b)fluoranthene <1
Benzo{k)fluoranthene <1
Benzo(a)}pyrene ' <1
-Pibenzo{a,.h)anthracene <1
Indeno{l,2,3—-cd)pyrene ' <1
Benzo(ghi)perylene <1
ces

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270

ran= 32067

DIRECHIR

. NYSDOH ID# 10320 ‘ Page 2 of 2



EMYIROMY Z e 0 T Lo

ol ae e LINMOALNITIE BT} 422 3777+ FAX (821) 422-5770
Ica0 e lessaceSaci.com  Websiter ww.w.ecotest!absaccm_
LAB N0:215450.92 : 11/06/01

Kost Environmental Ine.

775 O0le Jule Lane

Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

- SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstead

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL D:10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01
SAMPLE: Water sample, GP-2
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter.ButylMethylBther ug/L 240 L
‘Benzene ug/L 64
Toluene _ ug/L 40
Ethyl Benzene ug/L 57
m + p Xylene’ ug/L 62
"o Xylene h - ug/L 110
Xylene . . ug/L 170
-Isopropylhenzene ag/L 13
& Propylbenzene - ug/L-. 12

..iias—Trimethylhenzene wg/l. 8
. 124~-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20

- sec—Butylbenzene ~ug/L 7

- p~Isopropyltoluene ug/L 2

n-Butylbenzeéne ug/L 3
Naphthalene(v) ' ug/L 320

_tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 1

cc:

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

DIRECTOR

U 0

- ra= 32008 NYSDOH ID# 10320 ~ . Page i of 2
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£33 w o IMVIRCMMENTAL TESTING

VR I '
T d:: _."\:CFJ\ -
77 SHEFFIELD AVE. » N, 3ASYLON, M. 0. 1735 » 404} -22-3777+ FAX (831) 422-8770

i . . . :
. Email: ecotestlab@aot.com Nens_xte: www.2cotestiabs.com

-LAB §0:215660.02 : _ ' 11/06/01

Kost Environmental Inc.

7758 0le Jule lLane

Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: O0Oswego Oil ‘Hempstead
'COLLECTEQ BY: Client DATE COL'D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED:10/30/01

SAMPLE: Water sample, GP-2
: © UNITS: ug/L

"ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS E ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Yaphthalene(sv) 210 : B o
2-Methylnaphthalene 15
Acenaphthylene 8
Acenaphthene &

Fluorene ' , 6
Phenanthrene 8
Anthracene _ . S 1
Fluoranthene . . IS <
Py . . <1

_“Benzo(a)anthracene o <1

: 9hrysene - <i

._4enzo{b)fluoranthene , <1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene : <1
Benzo{a)pyrene - <1
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene <1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene , <1
Benzo(ghi]perylene SRS |

ce:

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270 -

DIRECTOR,

/]

rn= 32009 - 'NYSDOH ID# 10320 Paga 2 of 2



S izz a3 3ATORIES, INC.

EEIR S - el
s e

yom 3mEFTIELD AVE. » N. BABYLON, N.Y, 11703 » (631) 4228777+ FAX 35710 atiies
Emaii: ecotestlab@aol com Website: www acotestlabs.com’
LAB ‘N0:215660.03 : C11/06/01

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

ATTN;

COLLECTED BY:

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

"SAMPLE

Kost Environmental Inc. -
775 0le Jule Lane
Mattituek, NY 11952
Daryl Kost :

Oawego 0i1l, Hempstead
Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

: Water sampie,,GP;B

 ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

“ter.ButylMethylEther ug/L = <1
Benzene _

"Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
m + p Xylene
o Xylene

Xylene.

Isopropylbenzene
=?ropylbenzene
_ raawTrimethylbenzene ug/L <1
2124—Tr1methylbenzene ug/L. - ?
.~ sec—Butylbenzene

.p~Isopropyltoluene

n~Butylbenzene
Naphthalene(v)

tert-Butylbenzene

rn=

cel

~ug/L <1
ug/L <1
ug/L <1
ug/L 3
. ug/L 2
. ug/L 5
‘ug/L - <1
ug/L <1

ug/L <t
-ug/L <1
ug/L <1
ug/L 6

ug/L <1

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

- 32010

DIRECTOR V /

NYSDOH ID# 10320 . Page I of 2
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1&0;373 : . . L AN TIMNEMTAL TIZTNG
- ST SeEET i.. R DL .o TII 3T SDZ-3TTT. FAX831) 422-8770
. Z DR - N
Emai: scotasnangatliom Lvsasiel www.scotesiabs.com
.LAB NQG:213060.03 - C 1i/06/01

" Kost Environmental Inec.
775 0le Jule Lane
' Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kosat

SOURCE‘OF-SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstead
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

SAMPLE: Wﬁter sample, GP-3
UNITS: ug/L

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS : ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
iaphthalene(sv) ) , T :
¢-Methylnaphthalene 9
Acenaphthylene <1 )

Acenaphthene . <1 *
Fluorene - : ' <1
Phenanthrene . , 1
Anthracene - - : <1
Flugranthene . ' <1
Py, ' , <1
_Benzo(a)anthraeene _ <1

7 hrysene <1

\MJknzo(h)fluoranthene <1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene . <1
Benzof{a)pyrene <1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ‘ <1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <1
-Benzo(ghi)perylene , ] <1

- ¢ces

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270

' DIRECToa\l/\é\

ro= 32011 © NYSDOH ID# 10320 | Page 2 of 2




P

2 0. DRSS NG | L F 32 ENTaL TISTING

P

3SETTIELD AYI. » N BABYLEN, NY. 14703 4 {B24) 422-8777s TAN (30 122377

Emait: scotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com

. LAD N0:215660.04 - _ _ 11/06/01

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:
SAMPLE:

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter .ButylMethylEther ug/L 120

Benzene
Toluene .
Ethyl Benzene
m + p Xylene
o Xylene

- Xvlene

Isoprop?ibenzene .

fiPropylbenzene

Kost Environmental Inc.
775 Ole Jule Lane

" Mattituck, NY 11952

Daryl Kost

Oswego 0i1l, Hempstead
Client DATE COL’D: 10/29/0t RECEIVED 10/30/01
Water sample. GP-4

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

ug/L 110
ug/L 31
ug/L 130
ug/L- 130
ug/h 140
B “E/L . _.:270'. D
ug/L 18

 %45~Trimethylbenzene ug/L 49
Yy 124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 110

./ sec—=Butylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene. ugfl 7

- n=Butylbenzene
Naphthalene(v)’
tert-Butylbenzene

. ™=

L] 1

ug/L 6

TS SR
~ug/L 770

ug/l, -1

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

32012

DIRECTOR

" NYSDOH ID# 10320 -



7R
& >4 5T LASORATORIES, INC. -~
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. s N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11743 » 33°, 211 "7
Email: ecotestlab@aol.com ‘Websie: wwisccioziase iom
LAD M0;215880.04. < o _ S origngns
Kost Environmental Inc.
775 0le Jule Lane

A Mattituck, NY 11952 ey
ATTN: Daryl Kost : _ _ _

-SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstaad
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

. SAMPLE: Water sample, GP-4
UNITS: ug/L

ANALYTIGAL PARAMETERS - ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Naphthalene(sv) 160 . T ,
2-Methylnaphthalene - 110
Acenaphthylene 26
Acenaphthene 39
Fluorene - _ 42
Phenanthrene : 100
Anthracene : : 30
Fluoranthene o 24
”Benao(a)anthracene - 15

7 Thrysene - 14

am,%nzo(h)fluoranthene 5*
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 5
Benzof{a)pyrene - 10-
Dibenzof{a,h)anthracene ‘ <10
Indeno(1,2,3~cd)pyrene <10
Benzo(ghi )perylene <10

ce:

REHARKS EPA ‘Method 8270 .
“*Total = 10 ug/L unable to aeparate isomers.

* DIRECTOR. AN

Tn= 32013 NYSDOH ID# 10320 . -~ . Page 2 of 2



R e g ity AN e
vj.-‘* fEag -2;. -,_l_:";"

Ecoi EST LABORAT 2312

| 377 SHEFFIELD AVE..» M. BA3 L35 ' B T e

7 _ Email: ecotesiad "ac‘ SO A WESCiiG e S ee wEB oG ST
LAB N0:215660.05 e 11706701

Kost Bovironmental Inc.
775 0le Jule Lane
_ Mattituck, NY 11952
~ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Dswego 0il, Hempstesd
COLLECTED BY: Client 'DATE COL'D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED: 10/30/01

SAMPLE: Water aample. GP—S

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS . "ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter. ButylMéthylEther ug/L 3 ' . ' :
Benzene ‘ug/L 16
Toluane _ ug/L 50
Ethyl Benzene ug/L 850
m + p Xylene ug/L 820
o ¥ylene - ug/L 780
Xylene : ug/L 1600
Iaopropylbeazene ug/L 65

“rapylbenzene ug/L 24

I_J-Trimethylhenzene,ug/L 110
v 124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 360

=Jﬁ sec-Butylbenzene. ug/L 2

p~Isopropyltoluene ug/L 7

n-Butylbenzene ug/L <1

Naphthalene(v) ug/L 2900
. tert-Butylbenzene = ug/L <1

ce:

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

LIV

DIRECTOR.

m= 32014 NYSDOH ID# 10320  Pagel of 2



LAB N0:215660.05

Kost Snvironmental Inc.

QTTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

Client

775 O0le Jule Lane
Mattituck, NY 11952
Daryl Kost

SAHPLB‘ Water sample, GP-5

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Naphthalene(sv)
2—Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthylene '
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene -
Fluoranthene
Py... ‘
_Ben_o(a)an$hracane
}hrysene
W,enzo(h)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bengzo(a)pyrene
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene
Indeno(}, 2,3 cd)pyrene
Benzo(ahi)rerylane-.

cel

HNITS: ug/L

580
‘180
11
87
53
120
34
28
. 52
.18
16
6°"
61‘&
11
- <10
<10
<10

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270

“‘Total

™= 32015

‘NYSDOR ID# 10320

Oswego 0il, Hempstead
DATE COL'D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED:10/30/01

AN 83“, 422-3770

11/06/01

'ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

DIRECTOR

12 ug/L, unable to separate isomera.

Page 2 of 2



:n;*;;;;n’a,-;w.:.... LTI

N . Dal e Do we Il T 3O EER- o?*?. FAX (B34} 2377
b ) T s medm A LSS HEDEHE] VWL GCuLe Habs.com

LAB NO3215500-D6 . 11/06/01

Kost Environmehtal inc.
775 0le Jule Lane
L Matiituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

' SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempatead ,

COLLECTED BY: Client _ DATE COL*D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED:10/30/01

SAMPLE: Water sample, GP-6

ANALYTICAL PARAMETEES ' ' ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter .ButylMethylEther ug/L i5 . :
Benzene : ug/L 79
Toluene - ug/L 170
Ethyl Benzene ' ug/L 520 - -
m + p Xylene “ug/L 850 '
o Xylene : ug/L 510
Xylene o ‘ ug/L 1400
Isopropylhenzene .. ug/L 56

-‘Propylbenzene - ug/L 28

\;JSJTrimethylbenzene ug/L 110
;124—Trimethy1benzene ug/L 320

sec~Butylbenzene ug/L 5
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 11

. n-Butylbenzene ug/L <1
Naphthalene{v) ug/L - 3400

tert-Butylbenzene  ug/L <1

cct

'REMARKS: EPA Method 8021. S | —

DIRECTOR ﬂ{\

U’i

pn= 32006 - . - NYSDOH ID# 10320 Page 1 of 2



CARCRATORIZS D - TUSEROMWENTAL TESTING

- 5;
4

TN 377 SHESTIELD AVE. » N BABYLOM, M- 1ITI0 ¢ 30 20T FAX{B31) 422-5770
7 Email: ecotestlab@aoi.com ‘Website: www.ecotestiabs.com
.LAB N0:215660.06 11/06/01

Koat Environmental Inc.

775 0le Jule Lane .

Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:- Oswego 0il, Hempstead
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE -COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED:10730/01

SAMPLE: ﬁater sample, GP-6
UNITS: ug/L

ANALYTICAL PARAHETBRS , - ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Naphthalene(sv) 54 ‘ o .
2-Methylnaphthalene . .70
Acenaphthyliene . ' <10
Acenaphthene 37
Fluorene _ : 27
Phenanthrene - 68
Anthracene _ : .19
Fluoranthane 18
Py. < ne - 33
_HBeuzo(a)anthracene : 11
: ahrysene 10
. .senzo(b)fluoranthene , <10
Benzo(k}fluoranthene - . <10
Benzo(a)pyrene - <10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene - <10
Indeno(1,2,3—-cd)pyrene <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene ' : <10
¢c:

REMARKS: 'EPA Method 8270

DIRECTOR

rn= 32017 . NYSDOH ID# 10320 Page 2 of 2



R AR m13C:'“”R¢:%NC - ENLITE e D
T ARERTELD AYE. o M BABYLON NY. 41703 » {631)422-5 TTe FAL B2 222-8 7
~ Zmaii; ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestiabs.c_usﬁ
LAB NO:215660.07 © 11706701

Koast Environmental Inc.
775 0Ole Jule Lane
. Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstead
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED:10/30/01
- SAMPLE: Water sample. GP-7

ANALYTICAL PARAHETERS

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter. ButylMethylEther ug/L 19 S CT

Benzene - ug/L 58
Toluene ug/L 15
Ethyl Baenzene - ug/L - 870
m + p Xylene : ug/L 530
o Xylene : ug/L 680
. Xylene .. - .. ug/L . 1200
Isopropylbenzene - ug/L 43

ir0?¥1henzene ug/L 17
S-Trimethylbenzene ug/L- 86

-1 124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 250
' i}sec—Butylbenzeme - ug/L <1
- p~Igopropyltoluene ug/L 2

n—-Butylbenzene -  ug/L <1
Naphthalene(v) ug/L 1800
tert-Butylbeénzene ug/L <1

(o] 13

REMARKS: EPA Method 8021.

B - -"";{;{-F:-h

“ii . ‘.i | :“- | | D;ﬁECTog ICI\;
Il

rn=. 32018 . NYSDOH ID# 10320 Page 1 of

2

oo i L e



-LAB NO: 215660.07

- ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

rn=

COLLECTED .BY:

—-q-—

B :'_:... fw_,, 4 AL Jd—\:IJNU

= SAST LI n . Ll CZETTUNZAA 307) 422 5770
Emali:.ecetestiab@aoi.com . ‘Weopsite: www.ecowestlabs.com
1i1/706/01
Kost Environmental Ine.
775 0le Jule Lane
Mattituck, NY 11952
Daryl Kost
Oswego 0il, Hempstead
Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED: 10/30/01

SAMPLE:

Water sample, GP-7
UNITS: ug/L

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

laphthalene(sv) 470
'~Methylnaphthalene 240
icenaphthylene 120 .
\cenaphthene 240
‘inorene 100
‘henanthrene 260
inthracene 59
fluoranthens . .. 66 .
27" e 110
Sehuo(a)anthracene 39
Chrysene 35

v ?nzo(b)fluoranthene 15~

.. _senzol{k)fluoranthene 15"
Benza{a)pyrene - - 26
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene <10
Indeno(1,2,3~-cd)pyrene <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene ' <10

eel

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270
“*Tetal = 30 ug/L, unable to aeparate isomers.

32019

NYSDOH ID# 10320

DIRECTOR m
L

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Page 2 of 2
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R _  ENVIRONMENT A . 25

W -/-

37T BEATENELS oo w3l W Doy S TITE0 4 (801 H22-577T e FAX {831 4223770
' Emaii: ates:ian@aui.:om ‘Website: www.ecotesﬂabs.com
LAB NG:215660.08 ' . 11/06/01

Kost Envivonmental Inc.

775 0le Jule Lane

Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN; DaryHKoat

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oawego 011, Hempatead
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

SAMPLE' Water sample, GP—-8

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS . : ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter. ButylHethylEther ug/L 4 -
Benzene - ug/L 27
Toluene - . ug/L 10
Ethyl Benzene - ug/L 1400
m + p Xylene ug/L = 820
o Xylene . - ug/L 1000
Xylene ug/L 1800 .
- Isopropylibenzene . - ug/L. 54
- Propylbenzene . ug/L 26

%455-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 120
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 340

, sec—Butylbenzene ug/L - <1

p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 3

.n=~Butylbenzene ug/L <1

Naphthalene(v) . ug/L 2300 )

tert-Butylbenzene . ug/L <1~ S e
e

REMARKS; EPA Method 8021.

DIRECTOR.

. = 32020 ~_ NYSDOH ID# 10320 - Page 1 of 2

O



[

ATTN:

- SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

Jail: ecotestlab@aci.com

LAB NO:2136460.08

Client

Com e A TN
R =P b L

Oswego Qil Hempstead
DATE COL'D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

SAMPLE: Water sample, GP-B

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

aphthalene(sv)
~Methylnaphthalene
wenaphthylene -
wenaphthene
‘luorene
‘henanthrene
inthracene
Pluoranthene

Wy-The
leh_a(a)anthracene
Jhrysene
““anzo(b)fluoranthene
enzo (k) fluoranthene

““jenzo{a)pyrene

Jibenzo(a,hi)anthracene

[ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Benzo{ghi)perylene

cc:

UNITS: ug/L

300
150
62
<10
28
45
<10
<10
11
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270

" xn= o 32021

NYSDOH ID# 10320

Kost Environmental Inc.
775 0le Jule lLane

Mattituck, NY 11952
Daryl Kost :

LUE. MUOBABVLOM NY, """f"S 53 122577 T

Website: www. BCOtESdEG-‘.‘; 3

ll/ﬂéiﬁ;

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

DIRECTO

- g-_u__.-f.f?'.f'

‘Page 2_ of .2



L. < g
. S

;30 IZT LASORATORIES, INC, -
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Email: ecotestiab@aol.com  Website: www, 20 s 0 -

LAB NO: 215660 09 : - 11/0ﬁ/01

Koat Environmental Inc.
775 0le Jule Lane
. Mattituck, NY 11952
ATTN: Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstead
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:10/29/01 RECEIVED:10/30/01

SAMPLE: Water sample. GP-9

: ANALYTICAL PARAHETBRS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
ter. ButylMethylEther ug/lL, <1 _— '
Benzene ug/L: <1
Toluene ug/L <1
Ethyl Benzene ug/L <1
m + p Xylene . ug/L 9
o Xylene ug/L 13
Xylene . . : ug/L 22
Isupropylbenzene ug/L. . 2
‘Propylbenzene ug/L <1

“‘:*JSJTfimathylhenzene_ug/L <1
© 'y 124=Trimethylbenzene ug/L 7
./ sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <1

p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <1
n—-Butylbenzene . ug/L <1
Naphthalene(v) ug/L 71

tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <1

T

'REMARKS: EPA_Méthod 8021.

DIRECTOR

W!

rn= 32022 ~  NYSDOH ID# 10320 ' nge 1 of 2



LAB NO:215660.09

Kost Environmental Inc.

775 0le Jule Lane

Mattituck, NY 119352
ATTN; Daryl Kost

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Oswego 0il, Hempstead
COLLECTED BY: Cllent

SAﬁPLE: Water sample, GP-9
' UNITS: ug/L

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

{aphthalene(av)
’—Methylnaphthalene
\cenaphthylene
\cenaphthene
*luaorene
henanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyi e

Beu_o(a)anthracene

~-Shrysene

enzo{h)fluoranthene

“-Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

Indeno(1,2,3—-c¢d)pyrene

Benzo(ghi)perylene

L+] S

rn= 32023

53
5
2
<1
<1
1

: <1
U
<1 .
<1
S

<1

<1

<1

<1

«

<1

REMARKS: EPA Method 8270

NYSDOH ID# 10320
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DATE COL'D: 10/29/01 RECEIVED 10/30/01

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
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KEFSPAN
ENERGY -

e Mol RIVSSAREREIY.CE
July 11, 2000 o SCANSREIY.CE
Brian R. MeCaffray, P.E.
- View Prasient
Envirenmentsl Enginaaring and Smvices.
Dear Neighbor, |

Ke&Span Energy Corporation, working under an Order on Consent entered into
with the New York State Department of tnvironmenial Conservation (NYSDEC), will

' begin taking samples of soil and groundwater at and around its Hempstead (Intersection

Street) Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGBR) site beginning approximately July 17.
The samples and the analysis that will be undertsken by independent experts and

" NYSDEC will determine the environmental impacts that the plant tay have had on the

community and appropriate means to remediate the conditions that are found,

The MGP site began operations in the early 1900’ and records indicate that the

. manufacturing operations snded sometime in the mid-1950's. The contaminants which

we expedt to find are byproducts of heating coal, ol and othar hydrocarbons to produce
gas, which was used for light and cooking in the Hempstesad area prior to the completion

. oF natural gas pipelines in the 1950°s.

Included in the investigation will be installation of groundwater walls, monitoring
wells both on and off the site, 2nd the drilling of wells of various depths to take soil
samples. Most of the offsite sampling will be done within two blocks of the current site
petimster, in areas where contamination may have migrated from the site. The drilling-
and digging of test pits may result in the reféase of adors, which should dissipate quickly.

*Ifwe do natice or get reports of odors, there are measures-that we will take fo reduce’

their cffect. Hovrever, while the odors may be unpleasant, they do not. present a risk to

. public health. The workers on sitc will be weering protactive garments, is required by -
~ State and Federal regulations governing work of this type. '

. Documents related to the investigation are available to you at the Document
Repositories, which are at the Hempstead Public Library on Washington Street, the
Garden City Public Library on Seventh Strest and at NYSDEC's Region 1 office in

._ - SronyBrook.

We are committed to minimizing any dissuptions or inconvenience this work ma;y
cause and thank you for.your cooperation. For news about the invesiigation or if you
have any questions, please contact our Com:nunity Relations Hotline at 516-545-6161.

Your cal] will be returned within one business day.

Qinccrcly,

/4£héﬂ.ﬁ%2%§§;w*
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: C . _ NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM
DEC REGION# __1 (Stony Brook) 'SPILL NUMBER _0025127
SPILL NAME: ___OSWEGO OIL SERVICE CORP DEC LEAD: _ACAMPORA 00-049
"~ LER'S NAME: -__NICK ACAMPORA NOTIFIER'S NAME: _DARRYL KOST —
~'\bnl..LER'S AGENCY. DEC SPILLS NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: KOST ENGINEERING :
CALLER'S PHONE: _ (516) 444-0322 EXT. NOTIFIER'S PHONE: __ EXT. ___
SPILL DATE: 07/14/2000 TIME: __08:45
CALL RECEIVED DATE: _ 07/14/2000 TIME: __08:45 RECEIVED BY CID #:
Material Spilled Mat.. Class Am't Spilfed Units ~ Am't Recovered
1) #2 FUEL OlL Bt az-Other-Unk, Unknown  GalLbs _Unknown
2) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. Gal - Lbs
3) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. . Gal -Lbs
4) Pet-Haz-Other-Unk. _ Gal - Lbs
SPILL LOCATION : POTENTIAL SPILLER
PLACE: _ OSWEGO OIL SERVICE CORP NAME: OSWEGO OIL SERVICE CORP
STREET: _45 INTERSECTION STREET
STREET: 45 INTERSECTION STREET CITY: _HEMPSTEAD
TICIV: HEMPSTEAD ~ CO: NASSAU . STATE:- NY - - ZIp:
- CONTACT: __JOHN RHODES ' CONTACT: - _JOHN RHODES
PHONE: _-__(516) 485-3900 EXT. PHONE: __ (516)485-3900  _ gxr.
, . SPILL GAUSE o o * SPILL SOURCE -
Himan Error Tank Test Failure*  Tank Failure Gas Station Private Dwelling
3 Accident Housekeeping Tank Qverfil . Passenger Vehicle Vessel - Comm/indust
Et,..¢pment Failure . Deliberate Other Comm. Vehicle Railroad Car Non-Comm/Instit
A_Vandalism Abandoned Drums Tank Truck : Majqr Facility Unknown
RESOURCE AFFECTED SPILL REPORTED BY
OnLand Air " Responsible Party) Tank Tester Local Agency
in Sewer ~ Surface Water ™ . Affected Persons  DEC Federal Gov't
. - Police Department Citizen Other
WATERBODY: Fire Department Health Dept,

CALLER REMARKS DURING STITE INVESTIGATION, ENGINEERING COONSULTANT FOR THE RP DISCOVERED

FLOATING PRODUCT IN SEVERAL MONITORING WELLS LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. PREVIOUS

SPILL NUMBERS EXIST.

Test Method

'PBS Nurnb.er Tank Number Tank Size . Leak Rate’
PRIMARY CONTACT CALLED DATE: TIME: hrs. REACHED DATE: TIME: hrs.
SECONDARY CONT. CALLED DATE: TIME: hrs. FAXED BY CID#:

PIN # T&A Cost Center SR to Central Office

Cleanup Ceased Meets St'ds NO Last Inspection - enalty NO
- w ENF-INIT INVES-COM - GAP

UST Trust Eligible NO Sit: A@)C DE  Resp. Party 1 2 (34 5 6 |Reg Close Date
Created on  07/19/2000 Last Updated on 07/20/2000 s Updated? NO JEpo DATAINPUT [ ]

Date Printed: 07/19/2001

PriniFor 1/9/98 AAA



== NYS DEC--Hegion-1 Tank Removal F{eport F{outtne.n- O -DCI>7
g
Bepresentatives On Site
Establishment [Comsae /@ ervee, Co v srayerion:
ame @SWEQQ F‘o . Fm \,IM Wamuk'q -----------
ress 4s _ Wreessemen) ST I Owner Qwner / Rep. Of Estabt[shmerrt
earestxst 1a) L) Y flNeme _towiy ET ..?EE.;E.'.' _____ — ot et
Municioali e PSTEAD e S A e e e e e e
(1) 485 ~3909D Fhone .
JCounty / otk otree P, viers) pk“nu:-u Sl B,
Tank # 11 2 = | 4 |1 '
Remeval Date/Time [ifisler - | 11lislor nhslel nfislor -
Tank size LR (PoT-Ta7 275 215
cantert NeseL. 1 DieseL. KeRe: 1 KeRo, . :
Pump System SubSuct) qu‘@j Sub/Sten S Sub/Suct | Sub/Suct
Type of Tank EF sIFI@FSFIGFESFI®FSF|SFSFlSFSF
Degree of Corrasion| Meo- SeveRE A6, A-G,, :
Pitting .| wen. SewaRs FA-ANK TaAK
- Stain Neoer | Neve | Newus Wone
# of Holas/Cracks |3 Wown | +5 veorwd [Wone votw | vone msng
Tank Test Failure 7 | Yes /05 Yes Yes/Nal Yes/No| Yes/Nol Yes/No
Contamlnétoed %011 SC Na _@A/ No | Yes (o | Yes @ Yes/Na| Yes/No
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May 1, 2002
S MAY 0 8 2002

- Mc.. Nick Acampora | REG 1 - GiL SPIL
. N¥S Dept. of Environmental Conservation ‘
Bldg. 40 S.U.N.Y. - _

* Stony Brook, N.Y.11790-2356

- Re: .Monthly Reports for Monitoring Wells -
: ' December 2001 thru April 2002
'~ Oswego 0il Service Corp.

45 Intersection Street

HEempstead, New York

Dear Mr. Acampora:

. Reference is made tofyour correspondence dated February 14, 2002

regarding the monthly submittal of ground water data for the
subject facility.

Attached is a table of inches of produCt_recorded via a bailer and
the amount of water/oil recovered from each well. Data recording
the depth to water and depth to product for each well will be
supplied to you in future reports. We apologize for the mix-up.

If you have any questions regarding this information,-feel free to
.contact me at 631~298-2292. o

-

Sincerely,

f

N )™

rrel J. Kost P.E.

cc. Mr. J. Rhodes

775 Ole Jule Lane Mattituck, Nt_aw'Ydrk 11952 5}6,298.2292  fax 5/1%.298.5575
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T2 (WEST)

MW5 (MIDDLE)

- MW4 (EAST)
DATE FRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT PRCDUCT
' IN BAILER | REMOVED IN BATLER - | REMOVED IN BAILER REMOVED
12/27701 17 3 QT3 27 6 .QTS 8" 21 QTS
1/3/02 1 3 3 71/2 81/2 221/2
1/4/02 1 T3 3 71/2 7 18
1/7 1 Ta1/2 21/2 6. 7 \ 191/2
1/9 1 3 13 9 61/2 i8
1/14 i 3 4 101/2 8 21
1/15 1 13 4 12 8 221/2
1/21 1 3 4 101/2 7 21
1/23 1 3 4 12 7 221/2
1/24 1 3 41/2 15 8 24
1/29 1 3 5 131/2 8 24 -
1/3Q - 1 33/4 - 4 |12 8 221/2
1/31 1 3 4 12 - 8 221/2
2/2 1 41/2 4 12374 g8 24
2/5 2 71/2 5 16172 81/2 251/2 .
2/6 21/2 41/2 5172 161/2 9 24
2/7 2 3 4 12 8 24
12/8 2 41/2 141/2° 161/2 8 221/2
1 2/11 11/2 33/4 5 171/4 81/2 24
2/13 2 41/2 5 161/2 81/2 24
2/14 11/2 51/4 5 115374 8 251/2
2/15 11/2 41/2 5 171/4 8 22172
2/19 2 6 51/2 18 9 251/2
2/20 2 41/2 51/2 . 161/2 8 24
2/21 2 41/2 6 171/4 81/2 24
2/25 2 e — 6 18 8 25172
2/26 11/2 3 51/2 161/2 81/2 24 -
2727 2 4172 5 161/2 81/2 243/4
2/28 11/2 41/2 5 153/4 7 191/2
3/5 2 41/2 3 161/2 8 21374
3/8 2 6 6 161/2 8 24
3/9 2 6 -6 18 8 243/4
3/12 2 51/4 6 183/4 81/2 221/2
3/14 2 63/4 6 18 8 24
3/16 2 3 6 18 81/2 243/4
3/20 21/2 63/4 - 7 191/2 9 251/2
3/21 21/2 6 71/2 221/2 9 24
3/23 2 6 7 201/4 8 21
3/26 21/2 63/4 7 221/2 8 21
3/28 3 71/2 8 30 7 i5
4/2 4 12 7 221/2 17172 191/2
4/4 41/2. 9 7 27 7 18
4/8 31/2 7172 8 30 6 15
4/10 41/2 15 81/2 24 7 221/2
4/11 6 191/2 8 25172 61/2. 161/2
4/15 6 153/4 8 24 71/2 21

OSWEGO OIL




De.éem.ber 20, 2003 | : \S\{ON_L = w"‘ ZS‘/ 27

RECEIVED |
DEC2 47003

REG 1 - OIL Spp.Ly

—

fsfos @ 14! 3)—
PIRA- 178D Tizsgons g -

Mr. Wick Acampora : B Z).kﬁ&fr; 'ﬂQQJVK(&ID Al 77§ﬂ1
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation e EQ. S 1)) dl) Ay R/ ICE

- Bldg.40 s.U.N.Y. 7 AU
‘Stony Brook, N.Y.11799—2356 . WM%ZX% c:t)ff;é ‘-',C'/JQ-_

Re: Monthly Reports for Mbhitoring Wells -

oerganre .
2

. Oswego 0il Service Corp.
45 Intersection Streat
Hempstead, New York

December 2002 thru December 2003

" Dear Mr. Acampora: -

The following information will update you with regard to the Oswego
facility and its ongoing operations since our last written -
Correspondence of Decefber 2002. ' ‘

The remediation syStem consisting of Spill Buster product recovery pumps

became operational in November 2002. The system recovered product

" initially but since August of 2003 has not been operational due to

improvements being made at the facility. These improvements are
required by the Consent Order signed with the NYSDEC regarding runoff
issues and proper containment. In addition, there were mechanical .
problems encountered with the Spill Buster equipment, which required
removal of the pumps for repair under the warranty in the winter of
2003. The equipment has been repaired but is not operational due to the
cngoing SPDES construction improvements at the facility. 1t is expected
that the construction will be completed in the spring of 2004 and the
Irecovery system will be operational at that time. -

The groundwater tapings regarding the on-site monitoring wells for
Oswego Oil since the last report are tabulated in the following table.
Please note that due to heavy snow conditions of last winter,
groundwater monitoring readings were not performed.

775 Ole Jule Lane ~ Mattituck, New York 11952 ' 631.298.2292 fax 631.298.5575



DATE.

Mw2

Mw4

MW5

COMMENTS

s

MW3
12/15/02 | TP DTP DTP . | DTP : *bottom of
‘ DTW 34.97* | DTW 33.26 | prw 34.43% DIW33.97+ well~dry
) Prod. Prod. 0 Prod. Prod. _ '
1/16/03 | DTP DTP -~ DTP DTP 33.40 | *bottom of
' ' DTW 34.97* | DIW 33.14 | DTW 34.43% | pTW 33.50 well-dry
Pred. - Prod. 0 Prod. - 1 Prod. 0.10
2/16/03" | DrP DTP DTP DTP ‘All wells snow
. DTW na DTW na DIW na DTW na covered and
‘ Prod. Prod. Prod. Prod. - inaccessible
3/11/03 " [ DTP DTP BTP DTP All wells snow
: BTW na DTW na DTW na 1 DTW na covered and
Prod. Prod. - Prod. Prod. inaccessible -
4/7/03 [bprp DTP DTP bTP _ All wells snow
| DTW. na DIW na’ DITW na DIW na covered and
Prod, Prod, Prod. . Prod. inaccessible
9/25/03 DTP 31.11 |[DTP - DTP 30.88 | DTP 31.04 - Recovery system
DTW 31.18 |Drw 30.88 |DTw 30.97 | pTW 31.08 | not operating;
Prod. 0.07 | Prod. 0 Prod. 0.09% | Prod. 0.04 crange/brown
. product in Mw-2
and MW-5 unlike
) : MiW-4 product
| 12/20/03 | DTP 30.07 | DTP = DTP 23.51 | DTP 29.94 Recovery 'system
DIW 30.17 DIW 29.75 | DTW 29.62 DTW 29.97 - | not cperatings;
-Prod. 0.10 | Prod. 0 EFrod. 0.11 { Prod. 0.03 orange/brown
Product in Mw-2
and MW-5 unlike
MW-4 product

If you have any’ questions regarding this

information, feel free to
me at 631-298-22972,

contact

Sincerely,

Mr. J. Rhodes
Mr. N. Damadeo

ccC.
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PO

Environmental Services, Ine.

May 31, 2002

Mr. Nick Acampora

NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservatlon
'Bldg. 40 S.U.N.Y.

Stony Brook, N.Y.11730-2356

Re: Spill No. 00-25127
Monitoring Well Analysis
Oswego 0il Service Corp.
45 Intarsection Strset
Hempstead, New York

Dear Mr. Acampo:a:

Recently, varicus deocuments were obtained from your ‘department
regardlng a Freedom of. Information reguest with respect to the
LILCO Hempstead Gas Plant (HGP). The HGP was previously located
just to the northwest and up—gradlent to the Oswego o1l property_

A review of the Draft Field Investlgatlon Report for the LILCO
Hempstead Gas Plant, March 4, 1992 indicated the potential for
off-site mlgratlon of groundwater contamination along the southerh
site boundary (see pages 39 and 40 of the report which are
attached). In addition, groundwater contours included in the
report indicated a southeasterly flow directly onto the LIRR
.right-of-way and onto the adjacent Oswego site (see attached
Figure 14 of that report).

Based upon the above-noted HGP information and the presence of
floating product in the westerly sector of the Oswego site (down-
gradient from the HGP site), product samples were obtained from '
the two westerly monitoring wells located on the Oswego 0il
property on April 19, 2002. These wells were previously
identified as MW-2 and MW-5 (see attached site plan). In addition,
a sample of virgin no. 2 fuel oil was also obtained from the
Oswego facility, which is its only product of dlstrlbutlon.

. ‘ : c .
775 Ole Jule Lane Mattituck, New York 11952  5¥6.298.2292  fax 346.298.5575



23 fe: analyvsis. " The

A comparison of the concentrations of contaminants identified in
the two monitoring wells with the virgin no.2 sampie and the
contaminants identified in the HGP report clearly indicates that
the Oswego site has been impacted by HGP activities.

In order to better evaluate the subsurface condltlons in the HGP
' area and the 1mpact on the Oswego site, requests have been made
through the NYSDEC contact person Mr. Amen M. Omorogbe for the
latest Keyspan groundwater sampling results regarding off-site
wells installed on Intersection Street, Sealy Avenue and the LIRR
right-of-way. Mr. Omorogbe has indicated that a draft dcocument
exists but cannot be released and expects a final report to oe
issued in approx1mately one year.

-Waiting for the release of the Xeyspan report, Oswego Oil will
continue to monitor its site with respect to groundwaterrdata
but has curtailed its bailing activities due to the elevated
concentrations of HGP contaminants;

If you have any questions regarding this information, fee1 free to
contact me at 631-298-2292. '

Slncerely,

Darrel J. Kost P.E.

cc. Mr. J. Rhodes

‘ Mr. N. Damadeo
Mr. 4A. Omorogbe, NYSDEC .
Mr. W. Parish, NYSDEC



SAMPLE

MWw-2

MW-35

YIRGIN

ANALYSIS
' : ; No. 2

BENZENE <25,000 " <50,000 T <25,000
TOLUENE 150,000 100,000 200,000
“ETHYLBENZENE 4,700,000 740,000 290,000
XYLENES 8,600,000 1,790,000 1,600,000
ISCPROPYLBENZENE 500,000 230,000 " 160,000
N-PROPYLBENZENE 260,000 290,000 280,000
1.35- ) 1,100,000 590,000 550,000
TERT- ' '

BUTYLBENZENE : i i

124 _ 3,600,000 2,100,000 - 1,800,000
TRIMETHYLBENZENE . - )

SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 110,000 250,000 230,000 .
ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 420,000 480,000 460,000
N-BUTYLBENZENE o -
NAPHTHALENE 32,000,000 9,500,000 1,900,000
P-ETHYLTOLUENE | 3,800,000 ~ 940,000 1,300,000
1245TETRAMETHYLB 300,000 400,000 270,000
ENZENE : -
P-DIETHYLBENZENE - 720,000 300,000 890,000
"ACETONE 250,000 <500,000 250.000
ACEINAPHTHYLENE 680,000 <500,000 <50,000
ACENAPHTHENE 6,400,000 3,800,000 <50,000
FLUORENE 4,900,000 2,400,000 600,000
PHENANTHRENE 12,000,000 6,(_}00,000 1,700,600
ANTHRACENE 3,200,000 1,700,000 210,000
FLUORANTHENE 3,600,000 1,600,000 <50,000
PYRENE 5,100,000 2,400,000 ‘ 190,000
BENZO(A) 1,900,000 940,000 <50,000
ANTHRACENE

CHRYSENE 1,900,000 1,000,000 <50,000
BENZO(B) 700,000 <500,000 <50,000
FLUORANTHENE , .
BENZO(K) 700,000 . <500,000 <50,000
FLUORANTHENE

BENZO(APYRENE 1,300,000 640,000 <50,000

TABLE 1

OSWEGO OIL
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40" CONCLUSIONS o R |
 Based vpon evaluation of data generalcd lhrough unph.menlnhon of lhe Wi ‘HON I"wld..'-,

Inv m;llgahon Plan the fnlfnmng (oncluﬂlnns ha\c- heet nnde'

Waste malcmi mw*allv ummlrd \nlh cnal gasification pmccss v :v;tes, have becn
nnled in vanous Jocations thmnghom the site. ThlS waste matertal is l)plcally blmsh or
hlack in color, oﬂrn IHI\C(I mlh Mnd ﬁil or cnmlm( fion dclms Wund (hlp: mcln mw: :

of punf'cr hc\x W ‘Ne, were alcn ohsery (\d in th]s Ww aete mf\{m’iaf

Petroleum stained sails were. also present at the project site.  These, sails generally

-exhlhllc'ri an nh\ s ‘odor. 1: \r.cll as a tylnmf [ktrﬂl(‘lllﬂ sheen: Often theqe eosll; were

I(vatcd l)clo\\ de [vmls of. lhc‘ \ms'L ina[rnal dL m.nhul above. lhc‘:c soils were nhl:uw(!

as dr‘cp as apprnxnmioly 26 fect hg< m hmmg !nﬂh(rm mmpieled in the Qo:rlh\\'mlcrﬂ '

pnrtxon of !he qute

Comparisnn of chr-'mic*al —érrr!tetitr'wlihtxs" dc(cc'.lcd 'in soil cérﬁ;&les"with NYSPEC ‘r:hil

-cleanup guidance \ameq mdvzte cwr‘ﬁdan(_cs for \olame mg_,amc compnundg spr—mf'r,,]ly,

_-BH"X and varinus. poi;wcht arumahr h},drn aftmns

C)amdc was fuund in sn:i s aclc wnpic‘q but lwlou NY R‘DF( ‘:ml clmnup gmdanmﬂ,

alncs

Complete chemical analyses completed for a limited number of soil samples did not

indicate the presence of prsticides; PCRS and (hetals,

Racxd npon 'ré,vi-r*w of facility drawings dated .8 Novembher 'I,0ﬁ4 'mil and s-rrjﬂnd‘-"iff-*r‘

(‘m‘!.’im” AL i .dr*s 'leh p L\muc') fnai'ng slmrtlms auent ml -] Hlil) ; S pnn{

ma \ﬂ”f\?f rmmg pros <du-r’ , mcIuimng lar . a[omge Hhks, ar sr_;»amfrm rn:dc "nnlﬁer

Daxes, cm‘anp Spray pondc and dup oil ':Im Hae lan}fs

N7798. 73T _ - -39 - I Mooy




7. S:te specific fround“ ater ﬂow {onlmu S mdr'{te groundu. ater lnovcmcn{ o br‘ tov. ard Ihe-
center of the site from the cast and \xest Groundu. aler flows: fmm the me in both a

. ‘norﬂ]erly and muthcrly dlrectmn Rng!onal groundwaicr flow i IS rcpor’tcﬂly in a *:onlhern

'dlmchon

3.. .-Upon reucv. ol'grmmd\w.alcr 'm'llyllcal data and compamon to NYSDF(‘IDOH '1pphcah!e." '
standards. and gmdelmcs ﬂp"(‘lfc excx:edances were noted, Conccnlnhons of. vo]anle
organic cnmpounds (BIFY) \'mmls pol)uychc aromallc h)dro'“arbons (Ph'ﬁ) and] '

C)amde were above regu]alory ttan(lards and gmdc]mes

9. A ﬂoa{mg pummum pmduct la)er h'whcm nhservcd in. the mulhweslern areq ofthc site. B

This pmducl layer is pn mn mlhm l’Z 5, I / 6 ;md P/ R mlh prdnmmr) lhxclne-;cc §

eshmated al approxnmaiely 2i mch

- 10. The polenna] exists. along the soulhern site boundary f'or [he off *:ﬂe m|gratfon of S
grnundv. aler contarmnal:on 1h|‘§ Conlarmmnon is nnlncnpamd 1o be re<[ric!t'd to the.
shallow upper g!ac:al aquer hqch upon an asse S8 nen{ of lozal strahgmphy
Specifically, well completion rcpo;ls for the \’1llage of Garden City Pubhc Snpply Wells
(adjacent property) indicate q:-,vcr'al sngmf'tant gray clay units (ranging from l’& lo 92 feet
thick) Undé.rl)rmg the shallow upper glacial aquifer. These deposifs may act as conf'nmg_'- ,

untits, retarding vertical migration of ¢oitaminants to the deeper hMagothy aquifer.

MIRERIT - B o~ 40~ ' L o
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A - ™. [ M
Mew Yark Siate Deparuma I

Buiiding 40 - SUNY, Stony Jruud, Sewr o us

TEL # (5181 444-0320
FAX # {516) 344-0373

| Suba . Caiili
- ‘ Copmnisaiones

August 4, 1937

| CERTIFIED LETTER = RETURN RNCEIRT REQUESLER
" ¥r. John Rhodes
Qswago 01l

45 Intsrsection Street
Hempatead, New York 11550

Re: Spill #97-048538, Oswego 0l
45 Intersection Btreet, Hempstead, NW.Y.

bear Mr.‘Rhodes:

N Please be advised, the abovs mentioned spill number -
remains on the NYSDEC list of active splills. To complete
_%he file, a statement explaining the repairs made to '
the system and the condition of the soll, with regard
to contamination, should be submitied to this effice.
Please place tha spill number on all correspondence.

1f you have any questions, pleage feel frae to
call nme at (518) 444-0336, : S

Sincerely,

7 . |
: Cgizgéﬂa. Gibbons

Environmental Engineer I

CAG:ap
cc: A, Leung, NYSDEC . - A .
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Cawacs M1 Fmmeioe Corm
4% Interiackion Strasb
Hempstead, Naw York 11350

- August 7,1387

Naw York Statz Department of Env;ronmental Conservation

Cathy A. Gibbons
Building 40 SUNY
Stony Brook, New York 11780--2356

Dsar Ms Gibbons:

"RE: Spill #97-04538, Oswego 0Oil

45 Intersection Street, Hempstead, N.Y.

" In reference to the above spill, a contractor, James Wosrner,

Inc., was sngaged to make the necessary repairs which consisted

" of excavating a burled line, locating the failed area which was a

"two inch threaded pipe coming off ths main line, removing the

threaded pipe and welding a patch over the area. In the course of
Excavab;on 20il that was contaminated was segregated and removed
by Waste Recyeling Solutions 129 Peconic Avenue Riverhsad, NY

(NYSDEC 364 Transporter Permit No. 1A-415).All the above work was

* done under the supervision of and w1th Lhe consent of the Nassau

‘CDunty Fire Marshall Office.-

- Bafore the line was put in operaktion the line was tested by Pro

Test Enterprises, 331 Walker Street, N. Eabylon, NY 11704 upon

. passing the test the Nassau County Fire Marshall Office was

Vnotified and approveﬂ reopening the line

If vou have any questions, please feel free to centact myself at
516~-485-3900.

Sincérely.

“Oewego Oil Sexvice Cor@

John Rhodas




PEDNEA ULT ASSOCIATES, INC

1615 NINTH AVENUE; BOX 205

- BOHEMIA, NY. 11716

Phone: (631) 467-8477 Fax: (631) 467-6903

AMERIG‘!'S TEST LAB!

Prepared Exclusively For:

' Bsrmmean ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PEDNEAULTASSOCIAIES INC. |
1615 NINTH AVENUE, BOX 205, BOHEMIA, N.X. 1i716 :
LAB#: 03100054 SAMPLE ID¥; 03100054—001

, ‘1615 NINTH AVE. _I‘
. BOHEMIA NY 76 [| PROFECTID: OSWEGO OIL, HEMPSTEAD
PO # 310704 JOB # 11-258 MATRDX: SGLID
| COLLECTDATEANDTIME ~ DATEANDTIMERECEIVED  RELEASEDATE REPORT DATE
T - 10303 103103 5351 PM 1077803 _ 10/m03
by 'rnsr “SEMI-VOLATILR ORGANIC COMPOUNDS METHOD: EPA §270D BN |
S ~. . pARAMETER CAS 3+ RESULT  UNITS 'QUALIEER|
2 |+ 2-Fluoropheno BSu7-t 24 - (950007 | walkg ' '
g Phenol - 45 - i T Yagoadi  pokg
- Nirobenzene - 65 95~ - jgooed  mo/kg
2-Fluorobiprienyl 2o 1408 ‘f\thDﬁ wokg
- 2,4.8-Tribromophanol } J% 79»@ 131800,;  wg/kg §7
A [Terphenyl - d14 , - ;ﬁqzcoﬁ pgikg
oll By ” : g '
3
> |
N
Vi
>
T : 'ﬁaga.s..o:r'a.
‘ahn Pedneault ‘ '
“._.<ab Director NYS RLAP #10224
ND-None Detectsd  MWBE 6075 -
F%-A' 5 o

82kt 101

9BT@ £62 TEY ONI MINNIOM S3WYL: NDEL-! des: EB EIEJE 6= 150

.- . - )
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_New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

'- Building 40 - SUNY, Stony Brook, New-York11790-2356 ' o e AR

K4

Tol - George Halﬂs,'Environmental Remediation, Central Office
Fax #: (518) 402-9679 - ' .

Re: Oswego Oil Terminal, Hempstead

Date: . 10, October 2003

Pages: 1 of 7 including title page -

" From: - Nick A_campora, Region One Spill Pfeveﬁtion and Response. @ _ .
L (631) 444-0322 Voice " (631) 444-0328 Fax. o : —

A"
George:

I was given your name from Karen Gomez, Regional Spill Engiﬁeer and Walter Parish, HWR,regardling
the results of soil sampling recently completed at the above referenced site. The facility is located
oy adj acent to the former KeySpan MGP site off of Intersection Road, Hempstead.

-Du-n"ng recent ﬁpgrade work which included the installation of 4 leaching pbol for a new oil/water

' ‘separator, the contractor encountered what he believed to be petroleum contamination. A spill number
was issued (#03-25298) and an mspection was scheduled. :

Based on my observations, the soil éppeared to discolored from 0 to -4' with no significant odor. At
- approximately -5' yellow-orange colored sandy soil was encountered. Again, no significant odor was
detected but the soil did appear to-be contaminated. A soil sample was taken at the excavation -

termination point (-5'). The sample was run utilizing EPA Methods 8021 and 8270,

I receivéd the sample results on October 9,2003. While no volatile contamination was present, semi-
volatile contamination was including 6 compounds I am not familiar with, The tesults where significant
for those 6 compounds. Specifically, high levels of 2-fluorophenol; phenol; nitrobenzene; 7-
Sluorobiphenyl: 2,46, tribromophenol; & terphenyl. A copy of the results package a attached for your

- information. o ' :

‘An attempt was made to determine if these compounds had any relation to each other in use. It appears

- Some are used in solvents, It also appears that the compounds may have been used at MGP facilities. Asg
previously indicated, the subject parcel is adjacent to a former MGP. '

Do these compounds look familiar to you-and if so what were their uses? And if these compounds are

+ related to MGP facilities where do we go from here? If you have any questions/comments, please give
. medcall. Thanks fof your assistance i1 this matter. S - S

K

n



{ew York State: Departmentaof Envuonmentakconservatmmé BT
Bulldlng 40 - SUNY, Stony Brook ‘New York 11790-2356

To: CHRIS MAGer

Fax #: §i%. J02. 9¢%¢c

RE: Prol = (03~ &Clgg

Date: ]0)17/03 _ _A
Pages: @, including this cover sheet
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Y. SDEC Reglon l,{SUNY,;BldgAO Stony: Brook, NY 1790.2356: 0

Splll No. 03—- & ?D—?g

Location - Representatives on site time in [time out
OSWET §z Fuet_Oic. .. DEC ACAmPresn :
Address /n/rppdreT) on/ S A _
| Town /—}EMFS“FA‘-D i
. |Phone. S PRP
- |Cold .- Fair . Sunny Parily Cloudy
|Wam Hot - Cloudy Rain/Shiow
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PEDNEA ULT ASSOCIATES INC

% 1615 NINTH 4 VENUE, BOX 205

- BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11716

Phone: (63]) 467-8477 Fax: (63]) 467-6905 .

AMEI{IC'A h) TEST LAB’

... Prepared Exclusively For: _
BERNINGER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
' 1615 NINTH AVE. a

BOHEMIA - ,NY 11716

(631) 588-2251 '

PEDNEA ULI‘A.S‘SOCIA TEs, INC,
1613 NINTH AVENUE, BOX 205. SOHEMLA, N 16

LAB#: 031 00054 - "~ SAMPLE D#: 03100054601
PROJECTID : OSWEGO OIL, HEMPSTEAD

[SAMPLE ORIGIN ;. TEST HOLE {TH-1)

_PO #310704 JOB #11-258 . MATRIX: SOLID - | _
COLLECT DATE AND TIME DATE AND TIME RECELVED RELEASE DATE REPORT DATE
10/3/2003 ) 10/3/2003 5:35:11 PM 10/7/2003 . : 10/7/2003 _
TEST: SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMROUNDS o METHOD: EPA 8270D B/N o
PARAMETER - RESULT UNITS . QuaLIFIER

Surrogate Recovery

47.98 o,

2~Fluorophenol
Pheno! - d5 69,83 T %
Nitrobenzene - d5 - 79.95 . g
'\ 2-Fluorobipheny| - 117,114 % _
-~ 24,6-Tribromaphenol 15.90 % s7
Terphenyl - d14 53.69 %
dohn Pedneauit Page 3 of 3
Lab Director ‘ _ ' I NYS ELAP #10224
o ' ND-None Detected . MWBE #46075
L%
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